
 March 24, 2026    

TOWN OF DENNIS 
SELECT BOARD  
JOINT WITH COMMUNITY 
PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING NOTICE 

CHRIS LAMBTON 
CARLYN CAREY 

JAMES PLATH 
JOHN TERRIO 

PAUL MCCORMICK 

MEETING NOTES 
A) The time frames listed are intended to guide the Select Board in their work. It should be understood that the times are approximate and
therefore, may occur earlier than noted; and may be taken out of order.
B) The items listed are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair, which may be discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in fact be
discussed and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law.
C) As required by Open Meeting Law and Mass. General Law, we are informing you that this meeting will be video and audio recorded, as
well as rebroadcast. Anyone intending to video or audio tape this meeting is required to inform the Chair.

This is to formally advise that, as required by G.L. Chapter 30A §§18-25, and pursuant to Chapter 
2 of the Acts of 2023, amended on March 28, 2025, the Dennis Select Board will hold a public 
meeting joint with the Community Preservation Committee on Tuesday, March 24, 2026 at 
4:00pm in the Stone Hearing Room, Dennis Town Hall, 685 Route 134, South Dennis, MA 02660. 

 AGENDA 

I. CALL TO ORDER 4:00PM

II. PUBLIC INFORMATION

III. COMMUNITY PRESENTATION COMMITTEE HEARING 4:30PM
The Dennis Community Preservation Committee will present information on Tuesday,
March 24, 2026 at 4:30 P.M. during the Select Board meeting on this date. The purpose is to
inform the public of past CPC actions, and hear expressions of community need for uses of
the Community Preservation Act funds. At this hearing, the CPC will provide information
regarding forms and process. Applications are available now on the Town CPC web page,
with a firm submission deadline of Friday, May 1, 2026 at 4:00 P.M. The Committee will
then consider all applications and anticipates providing recommendations to Dennis Town
Meeting in the Fall of 2026. Written comments may also be sent to the Community
Preservation Committee, 685 Route 134, So. Dennis, MA 02660 by mail, or by email using
the CPC email link on the Town web page. www.town.dennis.ma.us/community-
preservation-committee.

i. Presentation
ii. Review and consider Article 19: Community Preservation Committee Budget

IV. SEASONAL LIQUOR LICENSING AND ENTERTAINMENT RENEWALS 5:00PM
1. Seasonal Liquor Licensing Renewals – see addendum to agenda
2. Seasonal Entertainment License Renewals – see addendum to agenda

ZOOM Meeting information for alternative public access 
To join on a computer: https://www.zoom.us/join 
When prompted enter meeting ID: 878 003 6813 

To join by telephone: call 646-558-8656 

http://www.town.dennis.ma.us/community-preservation-committee
http://www.town.dennis.ma.us/community-preservation-committee
https://www.zoom.us/join


V. COMMITTEE REAPPOINTMENTS HEARING 5:15PM
Notice is hereby given that the Dennis Select Board will be reviewing Committee,
Commission & Board Member Reappointment Requests at 5:15 P.M. on Tuesday, March
24, 2026. All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard; written comments may be
forwarded either by mail to the Select Board Office, 685 Route 134, South Dennis, MA
02660 or by email to dcampbell@town.dennis.ma.us.

1867 West Dennis Graded School House Corcoran Advisory Committee on Disabilities
Awad Agricultural Commission Lowell Alternative Energy Advisory Committee
Lambdin, SanClemente, Sarli, Solomon Arts and Culture Council Davis Beach
Committee Deane, Derman, Goldberg, McAnneney, Savicki Board of Assessors Nahas
Board of Health Chamberlain Caleb Chase Fund Crowell, Disario, O’Connor Capital
Outlay Committee Gierej Caretakers of Veterans Graves Creighton, Mahoney, Murphy,
O’Connor Cemetery Advisory Committee Heleen Energy and Climate Resiliency and
Sustainability Committee Goheen, Maddamma Community and Economic Development
Chamberlain, Stone Community Preservation Act Committee Collins, Stead
Conservation Commission Olwell Council on Aging Stevens Dennis Port West Dennis
Advancement Brimdyr, Long Donald Trepte Scholarship Disario, McCormick Golf
Advisory Committee Hoell Human Services Advisory Committee Caterino, New, Sowpel
Jericho Committee Corcoran Josiah Dennis Manse Committee Collins, Raycraft Library
Board Abril, Carlson, Harris, Murphy, Wilson Memorial Day Observance Committee
Machuga Municipal Affordable Housing Trust Hilts, Winther Old Kings Highway
Coppenrath, Holl, Oman Planning Board Eldredge, Hamlin, McGee, Nashawaty
Recreation Commission Burke, Cahill, Prue, Stewart Road Safety Taskforce Mooers
Shellfish Committee Corna, Drowne, Lowell, Howard Solid Waste and Recycling
O’Connor South Dennis Historic District Sarli Tourism Committee Gillstrom, Harrison,
Van Tassell Waterways Commission Farrenkopf, Gilrein, Olsen, Popovich Zoning Board
of Appeals Chamberlain, Machuga, Stone

VI. FY2027 GENERAL FUND BUDGET
1. FY27 Budget Reconciliation

a. Consider voting final FY27 Departmental Operating Budget (See Draft
Article 4)

2. Budget Updates and Challenges
a. Review and consider Operational Override to fund a portion of the General

Fund (See Draft Article 5)

VII. FY2027 SCHOOL BUDGETS
1. Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District

a. Article 9: FY2027 Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District Assessment and
Debt Service

b. Article 10:  FY2027 Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District Assessment
Override

2. Cape Cod Regional Technical School District
a. Article 7: FY2027 Cape Cod Regional Technical High School Assessment and

Debt Service
b. Article 8: FY2027 Cape Cod Regional Technical High Operating Assessment

Override

mailto:dcampbell@town.dennis.ma.us


VIII. BALLOT QUESTIONS
A. Review and consider draft Ballots and Language

1. Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $44,147 in real estate
and personal property taxes for the purpose of funding a portion of the Cape Cod
Regional High School Assessment for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026?

2. Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $348,050 in real estate
and personal property taxes for the purpose of funding a portion of the Dennis-
Yarmouth Regional School District Assessment for the Fiscal Year beginning July
1, 2026?

3. Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $1,707,803 in real
estate and personal property taxes for the purpose of funding a portion of the
General Fund Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026?

IX. REVIEW AND CONSIDER ANNUAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES
a. Article 3 – FY2026 Budget Supplements
b. Article 4 - FY2027 Operating Budget
c. Article 5 - General Fund Operating Budget Override
d. Article 7 - Cape Cod Regional Technical High School Operating Assessment and
Debt Service
e. Article 8 - Cape Cod Regional Technical High School Operating Assessment
Override
f. Article 9 - Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District Assessment and Debt
Service
g. Article 10 - Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District Assessment Override
h. Article 13 - Capital Outlay - Capital Improvement Fund
i. Article 14 – Home Rule Petition – Amend Waterways Capital Improvement Fund
j. Article 15 - General Bylaw Amendment - § 19-13
k. Article 16 - General Bylaw Amendment - § 19-15 Waterways Capital
Improvements Fund
l. Article 17 - Waterways User Fees
m. Article 18 – Sesuit Harbor Project Bidding
n. Article 19 - FY2027 Community Preservation Committee Budget
o. Article 22 - Collective Bargaining Agreement - ASFCME A
p. Article 23 - Collective Bargaining Agreement - SEIU A
q. Article 24 - Collective Bargaining Agreement - SEIU B
r. Article 25 - Collective Bargaining Agreement - MLDC
s. Article 26 - Transfer to Reserve Fund from Beach Capital Improvement – Beach
Nourishment
t. Article 30 - Transfer to Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund
u. Article 31 – Transfer to General Purpose Stabilization Fund
v. Article 32 - Transfer to Wastewater Stabilization Fund
w. Article 34 - Acceptance of MGL - Seasonal Community Designation
x. Article 38 - Owner’s Project Manager (OPM) and Designer Services for Proposed
Community Center at 901 Route 134
y. Article 39 - Easements for Wastewater
z. Article 40 - Brush Grinder
aa. Article 41 - Emergency Management



bb. Article 42 - Supplemental Funding Golf Cart Barn Upgrades for Electric Carts 
cc. Article 43 - West Dennis Beach Project Bidding 
dd. Article 44 - Acceptance of MGL c. 64N, Section 3 – Excise on Retail Sales of 

Marijuana 
ee. Article 45 - Home Rule Petition – Digital Publication of Legal Notices 
ff. Article 46 - Repair & Maintenance of Town Buildings 
gg. Article 47 - Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund 

 
X. REVIEW AND CONSIDER DRAFT ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT 

 
XI. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS  

1. Review and consider extending the Dennis Housing Authority Community 
Preservation Grant expiration date from December 31, 2027 to December 31, 2028 

2. Review and consider appointment of Dennis Housing Authority Tenant 
3. Review and consider endorsing amendment to Community Preservation Act Grant 

Agreement Forward at the Rock, Phase II 
4. Review and consider Barnstable County Assembly of Delegates update on Luxury 

Real Estate Transfer Fee Petition 
5. Review and consider request for variance to year-round household shellfish 

regulations to extend recreational oyster harvest season from March 31, 2026 to 
April 26, 2026 

 
XII. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Warrant for Payment Summary 
 

XIII. ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION 
1. PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 30A, SEC. 21(A) REASON #2: To conduct strategy 

sessions in preparation for negotiations with nonunion personnel or to conduct 
collective bargaining sessions or contract negotiations with nonunion personnel. 

                       Collective bargaining – SEIU-A, SEIU-B, AFSCME 
 

2. PURSUANT TO M.G.L. C. 30A, SEC. 21(A) REASON #3: To discuss strategy with 
respect to collective bargaining or litigation if an open meeting may have a 
detrimental effect on the bargaining or litigating position of the public body and the 
chair so declares. 

      National Opioid Litigation  



Restaurant / Establishment- Seasonal Malt 
and Wine + All Alcohol + Entertainment 

Address 

By The Sea 57 Chase Ave Dennis Port 
Cape Playhouse 820 Main Street Dennis 
Chapins Bayside 85 Taunton Ave Dennis 
Chapins Fish and Chips 228 Lower County Road Dennis Port 
Deep End Café 41 Chase Ave Dennis Port 
Dennis Yacht Club 4 Harbor Road Dennis 
Ebb Tide Restaurant 94 Chase Ave Dennis Port 
FIN 800 Main Street Dennis 
Joey's Pizzeria 197 Lower County Road Dennis Port 
Kream N' Kone 961 Main Street West Dennis 
Lighthouse Inn 1 Lighthouse Inn Road W. Dennis 
Lune 587 Main Street Dennis Port 
Original Seafood Restaurant 527 Main Street Dennis Port 
Sailing Cow Deli & Café (The) 170 Old Wharf Road Dennis 
South Side Cantina 244 Lower County Road Dennis Port 
Summer Shanty Inc. 140 Main Street Dennis 
Swan River Restaurant 5 Lower County Road Dennis Port 
The Dog House Restaurant 189 Lower County Road Dennis Port 
The Restaurant and Pub Next Door 605 Main Street Dennis Port 
The Sea View 76 Chase Avenue Dennis 
Wee Packet 79 Depot Street Dennis Port 
West Dennis Sand Bar 33 Lighthouse Road W. Dennis 
Wooden Shoe Restaurant 419 Lower County Road Dennis Port 

Package Stores - Seasonal Licenses Address 
Dennis Food & Package Store 894 Rte. 134 South Dennis 
Dennis Public Market 653 Main St., Rt 6A Dennis 
Northside Liquors 1381 Rte. 134 East Dennis 
One Stop 168 Lower County Road Dennis Port 
Paradise Liquors 66 School Street West Dennis 
Bandera's Market & Deli 238 Lower County Road Dennis Port 

Seasonal Entertainment License(s) only: Address 
Campers Haven 184 Old Wharf Road Dennis Port 
Cartwheels 11 South Gages Way South Dennis 
Holiday Hill 352 Main St. Dennis Port 
Holiday Hill Mini-Golf 352 Main St. Dennis Port 
Sesuit Harbor Café 377 Sesuit Neck Road Dennis 
Sundae School Ice Cream Parlor 381 Lower County Road Dennis Port 



   Town of Dennis 
   Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

   March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: 

       Call To Order 4:00pm 
      Public Information  

Presenter: 
Select Board  

Back up      
information 
enclosed: 
 

1. Verbal

  Proposed Motion: 
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   Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

   March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: 

 Community Preservation Committee Hearing 4:30pm  

Presenter: 
Kellie Dione, Chair of the Community Preservation Committee

Back up      
information 
enclosed: 
 

1. PowerPoint

2. Article 19: Community Preservation Committee Budget

  Proposed Motion: 



Town of Dennis
Community Preservation 

Committee
Public Hearing
March 24, 2026



The Town of Dennis Adopted the Provisions of the 
Community Preservation Act  (Mass General Law 44B (as amended))

on
May 5, 2005

This Statute Provides for up to a 
3% Surcharge on Property Taxes

This 3% Surcharge Qualifies for State Matching Funds,
This Year About 20%



Community Preservation Committee Members
Sally Bickford (Dennis Planning Board)
Carlyn Carey (Select Board, Park Commission)
Bill Clark (Dennis Conservation Commission)
Bill Collins (Dennis Historical Commission)
Frank Dahlstrom (At Large Member)
Kellie Dionne(At Large Member) Chair
Chris Foley (At Large Member) 
Henry Kelley (At Large Member)
Cynthia Stead ( Dennis Housing Authority)



5 applications totalling $1,447,634 were received by the May 2, 
2025 deadline for consideration at Special Town Meeting 0f 

October 21, 2025.



CPC recommended funding for 5 applications,
For a Total of

$803,434
All Approved by the Voters at STM

As Follows:



Cape Cod Center for the Arts

Preservation and Restoration of the Cape Cinema

$275,000



Cultural Center of Cape Cod

Restoration of Historic Entrance Columns

$14,816

(After committee review, and with the agreement of the applicant, the original 
request of $19,816 was reduced by $5,000 to exclude salary support for existing 

employees)



Yarmouth-Dennis Red Sox Baseball Club

Player Safety Project

$62,018



Dennis Yarmouth Youth Baseball & Softball League

Restoration of Chapman Baseball Field at Wixon Middle School

$151,600

(After committee review and with the agreement of the applicant, the original 
request of $190,800 was reduced by $39,200 to exclude work not allowed under the 

Community Preservation Act.)



Dennis Affordable Housing Trust

Creation and Preservation of Affordable Housing in Dennis

$300,000

(After committee review the original request of $930,000 was reduced by $630,000 
since the financial data provided in the application did not support the higher figure.)



Since 2005
121 Grants 

27 Grantees
From $4,000 to $3,200,000

Median Grant $62,000
Almost 24 Million Dollars



Total Awards Given 

Affordable Housing                                   $5,113,799

Historic Preservation                                $7,284,512

Recreation                                                  $7,054,000

Open Space                                                $4,540,085



Historic Preservation
54 grants

14 recipients

Cape Center for the Performing Arts, Cultural Center of Cape 
Cod, Dennis Historical Commission, Dennis Public Library, Dennis 
Union Church, Dennis Historical Society, Jacob Sears Library, 
Jericho Historical Center Committee, Liberty Hall, Manse 
Committee, South Dennis Congregational Church, Swan Lake 
Cemetery, and Town of Dennis for Cemeteries, the Manse 
Carleton Hall and Historic records Preservation



Recreation
23 Grants
6 Recipients

Yarmouth-Dennis Baseball Club, Town of Dennis, 
Village Improvement Society, DY School District, 

Dennis Conservation Land Trust, Cape Cod Senior Softball League



Open Space
11 Grants

3 Recipients

(Friends of Bass River, Town of Dennis,
Dennis Conservation Land Trust)



Affordable Housing
21 grants

7 recipients 

(CIVOC, Dennis Housing Authority, DAHT, Forward, 
Habitat, Housing Assistance Corporation, The Resource 
Group)



For the 2027 Fiscal Year
CPC has the following  available funds:

Open Space and Recreation         $198,447
Historic Preservation            $196,252
Community Housing            $242,047

Undesignated Reserves      $2,194,356

Total               $2,830,102



Application Policy
o The CPC acts as public trustees when evaluating applications. 

o The public interest is best served when all applications are considered 

concurrently.

o Such grouping enables the CPC to prioritize all applications simultaneously, and 

have the greatest range of options for recommendation to Town Meeting.

o It also removes the possible advantage to an out of cycle applicant if there is a 

greater amount of available funds at some date after regular cycle applications 

have been settled. 



The Community Preservation Committee 
Application Policy

I. In cycle applications must be submitted by the first Friday in May, for funding at 
the fall Special Town Meeting.

II.    Out of cycle applications may be submitted subject to the following conditions: 

o The application shall set forth in great detail the compelling public necessity              
as to why it should be taken out of cycle. 

o The committee shall vote yea or nay and may not simply carry it forward to a 
later date. 

o Applications must be submitted at least 45 days prior to the Select Board’s 
deadline for submittal for inclusion in the warrant



2026 Application Timeline
(out of cycle)

• Applications Due January 26, 2026
• The Application Must Set Forth in Great Detail the Compelling Public 

Necessity for Funding an Application Out of Cycle
• Requires a Positive Vote From CPC to Consider the Application
• For Possible Funding at Annual Town Meeting, May 5, 2026



2026 Application Timeline
(in cycle)

• Applications Due May 1, 2026, 4:00 pm
• Review of Applications - May-August
• Recommend Grants to Select Board for 

Inclusion on the Warrant – September
• Special Town Meeting – Fall 2026



The Community Preservation Committee
Meets the Second and Fourth Thursday of the Month

Meeting Schedules, Agendas and Pending Applications Are 
Posted on the Town Website

http://town.dennis.ma.us

http://town.dennis.ma.us/


The Community Preservation Committee
Encourages Groups and Individuals with 
Qualifying Projects to Apply for Grants

If you have any question about a possible grant application, 
please contact any of the committee members, or email the 

committee 

townofdenniscpc@gmail.com



Information and Applications are Available at
http://town.dennis.ma.us

Dennis Town Hall
685 Route 134

South Dennis, MA 

508-394-8300

http://town.dennis.ma.us/


The Community Preservation Committee
values your interest & enthusiasm. 

We encourage groups and individuals 
with qualifying projects to apply for CPA 

funding and look forward to more 
significant Grant Awards for the 

Town of Dennis in 2026. 



ARTICLE 19: COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE BUDGET 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or reserve for future spending the following amounts 
as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, with each item considered a separate 
appropriation:  

1. Part 1 Reserves:  
A. $193,101 for Open Space;  
B. $193,101 for Historic Resources;  
C. $193,101 for Community Housing;  
D. $1,151,957 for any CPC purpose 

2. Part 2 Other Appropriations:   
A. $169,750 for Debt Service from Undesignated Fund Balance;  
B.   $30,000 for CPC Administrative Expenses from Undesignated Fund Balance;  

 
Or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Community Preservation Committee)  
 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X place and support the article.  
  
 

ARTICLE 19 

Explanation: 
Recommended by the Community Preservation Committee X-X-X 
 
As required, the Town annually sets aside funds from revenue into the various CPA categories 
including 10% for open space/recreation, 10% for historic preservation, 10% for community 
housing. The remainder is undesignated and can be used for any of the categories. Debt service 
is the annual payment for projects funded through borrowing. 
 
FY27 Estimated Receipts: 
CPA Tax   $1,631,010 (Estimated at 3% of Levy) 
State Match   $   300,000 (Estimated on FY26 Actual State Match) 
Total Estimated Revenue $1,931,010 
 
Estimated Reserves for Undesignated Fund Balance $1,151,957 
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   Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

   March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: 

 Seasonal Liquor Licensing and Entertainment Renewals 5:00pm  

Presenter: 
Select Board

Back up      
information 
enclosed: 
 

1. Memorandums

2. Calls for Service

  Proposed Motion: 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SELECT BOARD 
ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

FROM: KELLY RACE ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST 

DATE: MARCH 18, 2026 

SUBJECT: SEASONAL ALL ALCOHOL RESTAURANT, PACKAGE STORE, INNHOLDER 
& CLUB RENEWALS 2026 

The following Seasonal All Alcohol Restaurant licensees are seeking renewal for 2026 and have 
submitted the required documentation: 

Chapin’s Bayside 
Chapin’s Fish & Chips 
Ebb Tide Restaurant 
Joey's Pizzeria 
Kream N' Kone 
The Restaurant and Pub Next Door 
Sailing Cow Deli & Café  

The Sea View 
South Side Cantina 
Summer Shanty  
Swan River Restaurant 
Wee Packet 
West Dennis Sand Bar 
Wooden Shoe Restaurant 

Suggested Motion: 
I move to renew the Seasonal All Alcohol Restaurant Licenses for Chapin’s Bayside, Chapin’s 
Fish & Chips, Ebb Tide Restaurant, Joey's Pizzeria, Kream N' Kone, Sailing Cow Deli & 
Café, The Sea View, South Side Cantina, The Restaurant and Pub Next Door, Summer 
Shanty, Swan River Restaurant, Wee Packet, West Dennis Sand Bar and Wooden Shoe 
Restaurant until November 30, 2026. 

The following Seasonal All Alcohol Package Store licensees are seeking renewal for 2026 and 
have submitted the required documentation: 

Dennis Food & Package Store 
Dennis Public Market 

Northside Liquors 
Paradise Liquors 

Suggested Motion: 
I move to renew the Seasonal All Alcohol Package Store Licenses for Dennis Food & Package 
Store, Dennis Public Market, Northside Liquors and Paradise Liquors until November 30, 
2026. 

The following Seasonal Innholder/Hotel licensees are seeking renewal for 2026 and 
have submitted the required documentation: 



2 

Deep End Café By The Sea 
Lighthouse Inn 

Suggested Motion: 
I move to renew the Seasonal Innholder / Hotel License for the Deep End Café, Lighthouse 
Inn, and By the Sea until November 30, 2026. 

The following Seasonal Club licensee is seeking renewal for 2026 and have submitted the 
required documentation: 

Dennis Yacht Club 

Suggested Motion: 
I move to renew the Seasonal Club License for the Dennis Yacht Club until November 30, 
2026. 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SELECT BOARD 
ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

FROM: KELLY RACE, ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

DATE: MARCH 18, 2026 

SUBJECT: SEASONAL WINE & MALT LICENSE RESTAURANT & PACKAGE STORE
RENEWALS 2026 

The following Seasonal Wine & Malt Restaurant On-Premise licensees are requesting renewal for 2026 
and have submitted the required renewal paperwork: 

Cape Playhouse 
The Dog House Restaurant 

Original Seafood Restaurant 

Suggested Motion: 
I move to renew the Seasonal Wine & Malt On-Premise Licenses for Cape Playhouse, The Dog House 
Restaurant, and Original Seafood Restaurant until November 30, 2026. 

The following Seasonal Wine & Malt & Cordial/Liqueur Restaurant On-Premise licensees are requesting 
renewal for 2026 and have submitted the required renewal paperwork: 

Lune 

Suggested motion: 
I move to approve the Seasonal Wine & Malt & Cordial/Liqueur Restaurant for Lune until November 
30, 2026. 

The following Wine & Malt Package Store licensees are requesting renewal for 2026 and have submitted 
the required renewal paperwork: 

Bandera's Market & Deli One Stop 

Suggested Motion: 
I move to renew the Seasonal Package Store Wine & Malt Licenses for Bandera's Market & Deli and 
One Stop until November 30, 2026. 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SELECT BOARD 
ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

FROM: KELLY RACE, ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST 

DATE: MARCH 26, 2026 

SUBJECT: SEASONAL WEEKDAY ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE RENEWALS 2026 

The following Seasonal Weekday Entertainment licensees are seeking renewal for 2026 and have 
submitted the required renewal documentation: 

Sesuit Harbor Café 
South Side Cantina 
The Restaurant and Pub Next 
Door Summer Shanty 
Sundae School
Swan River Restaurant 
West Dennis Sand Bar 
Wooden Shoe Restaurant 

Campers Haven 
Cape Playhouse  
Chapin’s Bayside 
Chapin’s Fish & Chips 
Deep End Café 
Dennis Yacht Club 
Lighthouse Inn 
Sailing Cow Deli & 
Café The Sea View 

Suggested Motion: 

I move to renew the Seasonal Weekday Entertainment Licenses for Campers Haven, Cape 
Playhouse, Chapin’s Bayside, Chapin’s Fish & Chips, Deep End Café, Dennis Yacht 
Club, Lighthouse Inn, Sailing Cow Deli & Café, The Sea View, Sesuit Harbor Café, 
South Side Cantina, Summer Shanty, Sundae School, Swan River Restaurant, West 
Dennis Sand Bar and Wooden Shoe Restaurant until November 30, 2026. 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SELECT BOARD 
ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

FROM: KELLY RACE, ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST  

DATE: MARCH 18, 2026 

SUBJECT: SEASONAL SUNDAY ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE RENEWALS 2026 

The following Seasonal Sunday Entertainment licensees are seeking renewal for 2026 and have 
submitted the required renewal forms: 

Campers Haven 
Cape Playhouse  
Chapin’s Bayside 
Chapin’s Fish and Chips 
Deep End Café 
Dennis Yacht Club 
Lighthouse Inn 
Sailing Cow Deli & Café 

The Sea View 
Sesuit Harbor Café 
South Side Cantina 
Summer Shanty
Sundae School
West Dennis Sand Bar 

Suggested Motion: 
I move to renew the Seasonal Sunday Entertainment Licenses for Campers Haven, Cape 
Playhouse, Chapin’s Bayside, Chapin’s Fish & Chips, Deep End Café, Dennis Yacht 
Club, Lighthouse Inn, Sailing Cow Deli & Café, The Sea View, Sesuit Harbor Café, 
South Side Cantina, Summer Shanty, Sundae School and West Dennis Sand Bar until 
November 30, 2026. 









TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

MEMORANDUM 

BUILDING COMMISSIONER, HEALTH DIRECTOR, TAX COLLECTOR, POLICE 

CHIEF, FIRE CHIEF 

KELLY RACE, LICE SI G CLERK 

FEBRUARY 2, 2026 

SEASONAL LIQUOR LICE SE RENEWALS 

Please find enclosed a list of businesses with seasonal alcohol and/or entertainment licenses due 
for 2026 renewal. Review the list and report any violations or concerns to me by Monday, March 
9, 2026. 

Date 

� have no objections to the renewals of the attached license. 

□ 

D/B/A 

D/B/A 

DIBIA 

D/B/A 

I have objections to the renewal of the following licenses. (Please attach any 
necessary documentation.) 

Reason 

Reason 

Reason 

Reason 
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1. Legal Advertisement
2. Recommendations for Reappointment
3. Suggested Motions for Committee Reappointments for 2026
4. Memorandum for Members Not Requesting Reappointment
5. Memorandum for Members Not Recommended by Chairs

  Proposed Motion: 



















SUGGESTED MOTIONS FOR COMMITTEE REAPPOINTMENTS FOR 2026

I move to reappoint Patricia Corcoran to the 1867 West Dennis Graded School House Committee 

as a Full-Term Member with a 3 Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint Hussam Awad to the Advisory on Disabilities as a Full-Term Member for a 

3 Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint John Lowell to the Agricultural Commission as a Full-Term Member for a 3 

Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint Mark Lambdin, David SanClemente, Michael Sarli and Carolyn Solomon to 

the Alternative Energy Advisory Committee as Full-Term Members for 3 Year Terms to expire 

March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint Mary Davis to the Arts and Culture Council as a Full-Term Member for a 3 

Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint Sharon Deane, Jane Derman and Helene Savicki to the Beach Committee as 

Full-Term Members with 3 Year Terms to expire March 31, 2029; and to reappoint Marc 

Goldberg and Maureen McAnneney as Alternate Members for 1 Year Terms to expire March 31, 

2027. 

I move to reappoint Jon Nahas to the Board of Assessors as a Full-Term Member for a 3 Year 

Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint Diane Chamberlain to the Board of Health as a Full-Term Member for a 3 

Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint Joshua Crowell, Mary Disario and Michael O'Connor to the Caleb Chase 

Fund as a Full-Term Member for 1 Year Terms to expire March 31, 2027. 

I move to reappoint Susan Gierej to the Capital Outlay Committee as a Full-Term Member for a 3 

Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint William Creighton, Michael Mahoney, John Murphy and Michael O'Connor 

to the Caretakers of Veterans Graves as Full-Term Members for 1 Year Terms to expire March 

31, 2027. 

I move to reappoint Bonilyn Heleen to the Cemetery Advisory Committee as a Full-Term Member 

for a 3 Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint Daniel Chamberlain and Greg Stone to the Community and Economic 

Development Committee as Full-Term Members for 3 Year Terms to expire March 31, 2029. 

I move to reappoint William Collins to the Community Preservation Act Committee as a Full-Term 

Member for a 3 Year Term to expire March 31, 2029. 







MEMORANDUM 

TO:  SELECT BOARD

 
FROM: DELANEY CAMPBELL 

DATE: MARCH 6, 2026

SUBJECT:  COMMITTEE REAPPOINTMENTS – MEMBERS NOT REQUESTING 

REAPPOINTMENT  

The following Board and Committee members have submitted documentation indicating that 
they do not wish to be considered for reappointment for an additional term:

- Patricia Barnes, Art and Culture Council

- Richard Sayers, Caretakers of Veterans Graves  

- Henry Kelley, Community Preservation Act Committee 

- Gary Barber, Council on Aging 

- Joshua Mason, Municipal Affordable Housing Trust

- John Carrier, Shellfish Committee
 

- Dorria DiManno, Zoning By-Law Study Committee 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SELECT BOARD

FROM: DELANEY CAMPBELL

DATE: MARCH 6, 2026

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE REAPPOINTMENTS – MEMBERS NOT RECOMMENDED BY

CHAIRS

The following Board and Committee Chairs submitted paperwork not recommending these 
members to be reappointed for another term:

- Joseph Saia, Advisory Committee on Disabilities
- Mark Lambin, Road Safety Taskforce



Town of Dennis 
Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: 

 FY2027 General Fund Budget
School Budgets
Ballots 

Presenter: 
Select Board & Administration 

Back up 
information 
enclosed: 

Proposed Motion: 



Original Increase(Decrease) Revised
Total 12/9/2025 Proposed Budget Approved by SB 12/9/2025 52,324,892.00   

155 MIS Personnel Budget typo 1,000,257.00  (1,000.00)   999,257.00  
193 Property & Liability Insurance MIIA final estimate less than budget placeholder 1,065,750.00  (90,800.00)  974,950.00  
210 Police School Resource Officer Ezra Baker School 8,214,358.00  68,927.00  8,283,285.00  
220 Fire Increase in BCSO Dispatch Fee Assessment for FY27 7,237,221.00  76,559.00  7,884,580.00  

IAFF FY2027 Contractual Increases 570,800.00   
510 Health Health Salaries decrease for vacancy 563,681.00         (3,518.00)   560,163.00  
543 Veterans Veterans Budget per letter 2/6/26 244,732.00         1,211.00  245,943.00  
710 Long Term Debt Principal Wastewater Phase 1 3,450,000.00     141,667.00   3,591,667.00  
751 Long Term Debt Interest Wastewater Phase 1 910,675.00         62,334.00  973,009.00  
910 Benefits Retirement & Health Insurance 10,398,128.00  (193,435.00)  9,904,693.00  

Remove OPEB funding (fund in an article) (300,000.00)  
Total Increase 332,745.00   
Revised Total 3/24/26 SB Approved Total Departmental Operating Budget 3/24/26 52,657,637.00   

FY2027 DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING BUDGET CHANGES

Department



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SELECT BOARD 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

FROM: ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

DATE: MARCH 19, 2026 

SUBJECT: FY27 BUDGET UPDATE FOR MARCH 24, 2026 SELECT BOARD MEETING 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Introduction, Budget Process to date 
As you know, in planning the FY2027 budget, the Board has held several budget review meetings 
including; December 2nd and December 9th and most recently you received presentations by both the 
DYRSD and Cape Cod Tech School on the respective school assessments at your joint Board meeting 
held on March 12, 2025. 

Throughout this process we work with preliminary numbers for certain functions of government which 
impact several categories. As you are aware, over the last several months these projected amounts have 
changed from projections to firm known numbers including but not limited to; Cape Cod Municipal 
Health Group Health Insurance, MIIA Property & Liability Insurance, Contract settlements as well as 
several other line items. 

The Challenge for FY27 and beyond (this is not sustainable) 
• Expenditures are increasing at a rate that exceeds revenue collections
• Costs of services and deferred maintenance are competing with rising fixed costs, inflation, and

collective bargaining pressures
• Limited new growth on the horizon
• Increasing demand for municipal services
• School Assessments exceed what the Town has budgeted; both schools have settled contracts

and have many of the same increased costs as the Town
• These issues combined with the constraints of Proposition 2 ½ point to the need for an operating

override as well as overrides for both schools

FY2027 BUDGET DEFICITS
Town General Fund 
The FY27 operating budget is in deficit after $768,454 in identified cuts to date.  The Select Board will 
review and consider the FY27 Operating Budget in two draft articles; Article 4, if approved, will fund 
$51,266,780.  Article 5 proposes to raise the unfunded portion in the amount of $1,707,803 contingent 
upon a proposition 2 ½ override. 



Education Assessments 
Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District (DYRSD) 
DYRSD assessment and debt service are on a five-year average enrollment and the required minimum 
local contribution as determined by the State. The proposed FY2027 tuition assessment appropriation 
represents an increase of $854,592 or 4.22% from FY2026.  

Budgeted 2.5% $20,768,211 See Draft Article 9  

FY27 Assessment $21,116,261  

Unfunded/Potential Override: $348,050  See Draft Article 10 

Cape Cod Regional Technical High School (CCRTHS) 
The CCRTHS budget increased 5.3% from FY26. CCRTHS assessment and debt service are calculated 
by enrollment. Dennis FY26 enrollment increased from 73 students to 74 students; the Dennis allocation 
decreased from 10.7% to 10.5% for FY27.  

Budgeted 2.5% $1,608,464  See Draft Article 7  

FY27 Assessment $1,652,611  

Unfunded/Potential Override $44,147 See Draft Article 8 

Given the scale of structural cost growth, the Town and Schools may need to either reduce services or 
consider an operational override to maintain current service levels. If pursued, an override would require 
approval at the May 5, 2026 Annual Town Meeting and the May 12, 2026 Annual Town Election. 

It is simply not sustainable for the Town to continue to absorb the increased school costs into the Towns 
existing operating budget.  Furthermore, certain user fees were raised over the last year to support the 
costs of Town services. 

Options for the Board to Consider (not in any particular order): 
• Reduce Town services to bring the FY27 school budgets into balance
• Operational general fund override, as well as an override for each school assessment – thus

raising the limit on property tax growth to maintain the services we have both Town and School
o Maintain the services we already provide;
o Increase planning capacity for sustainable community growth;
o Offer competitive pay to employees so we can provide the best services possible to the

community

A Town needs an operating override to raise additional funds beyond the state-mandated property tax 
limit, allowing them to maintain or improve essential services like public safety, education, and other 
municipal operations when the standard budget is insufficient to cover necessary costs, usually due to 
rising expenses or increased community needs, without significantly cutting services. 

An override is a voter-approved, permanent property tax increase. It is designed to provide a community 
with the ability to generate sufficient revenues to fund recurring costs that are likely to continue into the 
future, such as annual operating expenses for educational and municipal services. 



Next Steps/Actions 
In conclusion, as previously outlined in my Town Administrator Budget Message, the Fiscal Year (“FY”) 
2027 budget process presents many challenges that are the result of fixed costs rising faster than recurring 
revenues, which are constrained by the property tax growth restrictions of Proposition 2 ½.  In order to 
address the operational and the school deficit, the Town and Schools must either reduce services to bring 
the FY27 budget into balance or raise the limit on property tax growth to maintain services.  If the Select 
Board proposes an operating override for the FY27 budget, it will require approval at both the Annual 
Town Meeting on May 5, 2025 and at Annual Town Election on May 12th. 
The Select Board may need to add an additional meeting(s) to deliberate further.   

The local governing body must formally approve the override question and then submit it to the 
municipal Clerk. The ballot question must be finalized and submitted to the local election authority at 
least 35 days before the scheduled election.  Thus, the date to have the ballot to the Town Clerk is on or 
before April 4th.  

The Select Board is scheduled to review the draft warrant at your March 24th , March 31st  meetings with 
the hope the Board will be able to sign the warrant for posting at your April 7th meeting.   

Required Process/timeline/deadlines to complete an Override 
1. Need Assessment: (Completed) The local government (usually the City or Town) determines

there is a need for additional funding to maintain or improve services such as public safety,
education, or infrastructure.  As the Board is aware the Dennis Select Board reviewed and
considered an operating override for FY26 – one year ago.  Several budget cuts were made, and
the override was narrowly avoided.

2. Proposal Development: (Completed) The local government, often in collaboration with relevant
departments or committees (such as a finance or school committee), prepares a proposal that
outlines the specific amount of additional revenue needed and how it will be used. This proposal
often includes detailed explanations of why the override is necessary. See attached excerpt from
the FY27 TA Budget Message dated November 2025.

3. Approval by the Local Government: The proposal is submitted to the local governing body
(e.g., the Select Board) for approval. If approved, the proposal moves forward to a local ballot
for a vote by residents.  Select Board to review draft Ballots.

4. Public Outreach and Education: Municipalities often hold public meetings, forums, or
informational sessions to explain the need for the override and how the funds will be used. This
helps educate the public and address any concerns before the vote. To be discussed by Select
Board in consideration of action TBD.

5. Vote by Residents: The proposed override must be approved by a majority vote at a Town or
City election. The vote is typically held at a local election, such as the annual Town meeting or
a special election.

6. Tax Levy Adjustment: If the override is approved by voters, the local government can increase
the property tax levy beyond the normal limits of Proposition 2½. This is often structured as an
increase in the tax rate, or a specified dollar amount added to the levy.



7. Duration: An operational override is typically permanent, meaning that it does not expire after
a certain number of years, unlike debt exclusions (which are temporary). The additional revenue
becomes part of the base tax levy, and future increases are then calculated based on the new,
higher base.

8. Implementation: The local government begins collecting the additional property taxes from
residents and uses the funds for the purposes outlined in the proposal.

Note: An override is different from a debt exclusion, which allows for temporary increases to the tax 
levy to fund specific capital projects like building schools or roads. 

In Massachusetts, an override ballot question must be approved by the local governing body, such as the 
Select Board before it can be placed on the ballot for a public vote. 

1. At least 35 days before an election: The local governing body must formally approve the
override question and then submit it to the municipal Clerk. The ballot question must be
finalized and submitted to the local election authority at least 35 days before the scheduled
election.

2. Election Schedule: Overrides are typically placed on the ballot during a regular municipal
election (such as the annual Town meeting or special elections) or during state elections,
depending on the municipality’s schedule.

The process for an override in Massachusetts is outlined in Massachusetts General Laws (MGL) 
Chapter 59, Section 21C. This section specifically governs the procedure for a property tax override 
under Proposition 2½. 



1 

TOWN OF DENNIS 
BALLOT QUESTIONS 

May 12, 2026 

Ballot Question #1 
Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $44,147 in real estate and 
personal property taxes for the purpose of funding a portion of the Cape Cod Regional 
High School Assessment for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026? 

Ballot Question #2 
Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $348,050 in real estate and 
personal property taxes for the purpose of funding a portion of the Dennis-Yarmouth 
Regional School District Assessment for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026? 

Ballot Question #3 
Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $1,707,803 in real estate 
and personal property taxes for the purpose of funding a portion of the General Fund 
Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026? 



Town of Dennis 

685 Route 134  •  South Dennis, MA 02660  •  508.760.6115  •  fax: 508.394.8309 

To: Elizabeth Sullivan & Select Board 

From: Terri Bunce 

Date:  February 11, 2026 

RE:  Ballot question needed 

Pursuant to MGL ch 54, § 42C, the deadline of the 35 days needed is 
“calendar days”.  This brings us to April 7, 2026.  Although the MGL does 
not reference whether this is calendar days or business days, I verified with 
Frank in the Elections Division and he confirmed that it is definitely 
calendar days.  If it were business days, it would note this in the MGL.  

MGL 
Chapter 54: ELECTIONS 

Section 42C: Deadline for ballot questions 
Section 42C. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the 
contrary establishing a later time, the state secretary shall not print on the 
biennial state election ballot any question to the voters for which he receives final 
written notice after the sixtieth day before said election. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of any general or special law to the contrary establishing a later time, 
a city or town clerk shall not print on a city or town election ballot any question to 
the voters for which he receives final written notice after the thirty-fifth day before 
such election. 

Cc:  Josee Cardinal 
        Greg Rounseville 
        April Pereira 
        Sara McDonald 
        Kelly Race 



Town of Dennis 
Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

 March 24, 2026

Agenda Item: 
Review and consider Annual Town Meeting Articles  

Presenter: 
Select Board & Administration 

Back up 
information 
enclosed: 

1. Draft Town Meeting Articles with Support Documents

Proposed Motion: 
Move to place and/or support the article. 



ARTICLE 3 

ARTICLE 3: FY2026 BUDGET SUPPLEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to supplement the following Fiscal Year 2026 Line Item appropriations under Article 4 of 
the May 6, 2025 Annual Town Meeting; or to take any other action relative thereto. 

A. Snow & Ice $      823,633 
B. Fire Overtime $      450,000 
C. Post Storm Clean Up $      312,825 
Total $   1,586,458 

 (Finance Committee) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support a transferring $1,136,458 from Free Cash 
and $450,000 from the Ambulance Receipts Reserved for Appropriation Fund for a total of 
$1,586,458 for the purpose of Article 3. 

Explanation: 
      Budget Line Amount Funding Source 
A. Snow & Ice $     823,633 Free Cash 
B. Fire Overtime $     450,000 Ambulance Receipts 
C. Post Storm Clean Up $     312,825 Free Cash 
Total $  1,586,458 





 

DENNIS FIRE DEPARTMENT 
883 Main Street West Dennis MA 02638 

Geoffrey Mulholland     Christopher Guerreiro      Anthony Kent 

Assistant Chief     Chief     Deputy Chief 

 

To:  Elizabeth Sullivan, Town Administrator 

        Josee Cardinal, Finance Director 

From: Chris Guerreiro, Fire Chief 

Date:  February 4, 2026 

Subject:  Budget Update – FY26 Overtime Supplement Request 

We are respectfully requesting that an Overtime Supplement Article be submitted for Spring 
Town Meeting as a placeholder in the amount of $450,000.  

 At this time, 17.86% of the FY26 overtime budget remains, totaling $213,017.48. The 
department is budgeted for $22,390.26 per week in overtime expenditures; current average 
weekly overtime is $32,899.37.  

In response, all nonessential overtime has been eliminated, and the department is operating at the 
minimum staffing levels necessary to maintain required shift strength and service delivery. 
Staffing challenges continue to contribute to overtime utilization. Currently, the department has 
three vacant positions that are actively being worked on to fill. In addition, two firefighters are 
on administrative leave (one paid and one unpaid). One firefighter is undergoing treatment for 
cancer, and another member recently sustained a fractured wrist while skiing and is expected to 
remain out of work for approximately 18 more weeks. 

Given these ongoing staffing constraints and the current rate of overtime expenditure, we 
anticipate the need for an overtime supplement later in the fiscal year. We will continue to 
closely monitor both the budget and personnel status.  

We will provide further updates on the overtime budget and staffing levels as we approach the 
deadline for Spring Town Meeting Articles. Please do not hesitate to contact us should you 
require additional information. 

 

Respectfully, 

Chris Guerreiro 



  DENNIS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
John Brady, Chief of Police 

DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 20, 2026 

TO: Elizabeth Sullivan, Town Administrator 

FROM: John Brady, Chief of Police   

CC: Josee Cardinal, Finance Director 

SUBJECT:  MEMA Initial Damage Assessment (IDA) Report 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Please find the attached Town of Dennis MEMA Initial Damage Assessment (IDA) Report, compiled by 
town departments and filed with MEMA. This report will be used to determine whether the Commonwealth 
and its communities may be eligible to receive federal disaster assistance under a Presidential disaster 
declaration because of the February 22-23, 2026, Winter Storm “Hernando.” 

The Town of Dennis MEMA Initial Damage Assessment (IDA) Report grand total of all categories of  
work: $485,852.24 

Town of Dennis Post Storm Clean Up  $485,852.24 
 DPW Snow and Ice  -$173,027.38 
Total  $312,824.86





ARTICLE 4 

ARTICLE 4: FY2027 OPERATING BUDGET

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds such sums of 
money necessary for the operating expenses of the Town for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2026 
and ending June 30, 2027; or take any other action relative thereto. 

(Finance Committee) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the FY27 Departmental Operating Budget in 
the amount of $51,266,780. 

The Finance Committee voted X-X-X to recommend to raise and appropriate $48,096,600 for the 
purpose of this article, and further to recommend to transfer 

$600,911 from PEG Access and Cable Related Fund, 

$1,001,330 from Ambulance Receipts Fund, 

$1,000 from the Bass River Receipts Fund,  

$4,000 from the Barrier Beach Stabilization Fund, 

$169,750 from the Community Preservation Fund,  

$269,375 from the Waterways Dredge and Maintenance Capital Improvement Fund, 

$113,625 from the Golf Capital Improvement Fund, 

$320,400 from the Solid Waste/Recycle Capital Improvement Fund, 

$400,000 from the Solar Special Revenue Fund, 

$99,306 from the Housing Coordinator CPC Grant 24STM#6, 

$77,058 from the CDBG Small Cities Miscellaneous Fund, 

$41,869 from the Wastewater Stabilization Fund 

$50,000 from Sale of Cemetery Lots, and 

$21,556 from the Private Road Betterment Fund, 

For a total of $51,266,780, 

And further recommend that said appropriations be allocated in accordance with line item 
amounts defined under the column, Finance Committee Recommended FY2027. 



 

Explanation: 
PEG Access and Cable Related Fund supports Information Technology & Data Management 
Ambulance Receipts Fund supports the Fire Department Personnel and Equipment 
Bass River Receipts Fund supports Beach Department Purchase of Services 
Barrier Beach Stabilization Fund supports DNR Purchase of Services 
Community Preservation Fund for debt service 
Waterways Dredge and Maintenance Capital Improvement Fund for debt service 
Sesuit Harbor Dredge Capital Fund for debt service 
Golf Capital Improvement Fund for debt service 
Solid Waste/Recycle Capital Improvement Fund for debt service 
Solar Special Revenue Fund supports the overall budget 
CPC Grant STM October 2024 #6 for one year of the Housing Coordinator salary and benefits 
CDBG Small Cities Miscellaneous supports general governmental purposes 
Wastewater Stabilization Fund for wastewater indirect costs in the General Fund 
Sale of Cemetery Lots supports Cemetery Personnel in the DPW budget



ARTICLE 5 FY2027 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET OVERRIDE 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $1,707,803 to fund a portion of the Fiscal 
Year 2027 general fund operating budget contingent upon voter approval of a Proposition 2½ 
override ballot question or take any other action in relation thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  

ARTICLE 5 

Explanation: 

This article has been separated from Article 4 FY27 operating budget to make this funding 
contingent upon voter approval of an override ballot question. 



       

       

ARTICLE 7: FY2027 CAPE COD REGIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL 

ASSESSMENT AND DEBT SERVICE 
 

To see if the Town will vote to approve an annual school budget for the Cape Cod Regional 
Technical High School for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026 and see what sums of money 
the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds for the operating 
expenses of the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School system for the Fiscal Year beginning 
July 1, 2026; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Cape Cod Regional Technical High School) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article in the amount of $19,300,000 for 
the annual school operating and capital budget and to raise and appropriate $1,608,464 as 
the Town’s assessment and $566,771 for debt services for total operating expenses for the 
Town of $2,175,235 for the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School for the Fiscal Year 
beginning July 1, 2026. 
 

                                                                                                     ARTICLE 7 
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ARTICLE 8: FY2027 CAPE COD REGIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL 

ASSESSMENT OVERRIDE 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $44,147 for the unfunded portion of the 
Town’s Assessment of the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School system for the Fiscal Year 
beginning July 1, 2026; contingent upon voter approval of a Proposition 2½ override ballot 
question; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Cape Cod Regional Technical High School) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article and to raise and appropriate 
$44,147 subject to an override of Proposition 2½ under M.G.L. c. 59, s. 21C for the unfunded 
portion of the Town’s Assessment for the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School for the 
Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 
 
 

                                                                                                     ARTICLE 8 

Explanation 

The CCRTHS budget increased 5.3% from FY26. CCRTHS assessment and debt service are 
calculated by enrollment. Dennis FY26 enrollment increased from 73 students to 74 students; the 
Dennis allocation decreased from 10.7% to 10.5% for FY27.  

Budgeted 2.5%  $1,608,464 Article 7 

FY27 Assessment $1,652,611 

Unfunded  $     44,147 Article 8 



ARTICLE 9: FY2027 DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

ASSESSMENT AND DEBT SERVICE

To see if the Town will vote to approve an annual school budget for the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional 
School District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026, and to see what sums of money the 
Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds for the operating expenses 
of the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026; or 
to take any other action relative thereto. 

(Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article in the amount of $87,345,212 for 
the Fiscal Year budget and to raise and appropriate $20,768,211 for the assessment of the 
Town’s share and $1,258,684 for the debt service for a total of $22,026,895 for the Dennis 
Yarmouth Regional School District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 

ARTICLE 9 

Explanation: 
DYRSD assessment and debt service are on a five-year average enrollment and the required minimum 

local contribution as determined by the State. The proposed FY2027 tuition assessment 
appropriation represents an increase of $854,592 or 4.22% from FY2026.  

Budgeted 2.5%  $20,768,211 Article 9 

FY27 Assessment $21,116,261 

Unfunded $     348,050 Article 10 
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ARTICLE 10: FY2027 DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ASSESSMENT OVERRIDE 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $348,050, for the unfunded portion of the 
Town’s Assessment of the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District for the Fiscal Year 
beginning July 1, 2026; contingent upon voter approval of a Proposition 2½ override ballot 
question; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article and to raise and appropriate 
$348,050 subject to an override of Proposition 2½ under M.G.L. c. 59, s. 21C for the 
unfunded portion of the Town’s Assessment for the Dennis Yarmouth Regional School 
District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 

 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 10 

Explanation: 
DYRSD assessment and debt service are on a five-year average enrollment and the required minimum 

local contribution as determined by the State. The proposed FY2027 tuition assessment 
appropriation represents an increase of $854,592 or 4.22% from FY2026.  
 
Budgeted 2.5%  $20,768,211 Article 9 

FY27 Assessment $21,116,261 

Unfunded  $     348,050 Article 10 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 13: CAPITAL OUTLAY – CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to purchase or fund the following capital outlay items, and further, to authorize the Select 
Board to enter into a lease purchase agreement or agreements for a term not to exceed five (5) 
years; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
Fund Project Amount 
220-Fire Replace 2017 Ford Explorer $92,800 
422-Public Works Replace 2011 Truck (M-2) $212,300 
422-Public Works Relace 2012 Skid Steer (H-24) $116,800 
422-Public Works Relace 2015 Truck (DPW-3) $114,600 
422-Public Works Relace 2006 1 Ton Roller $34,600 
422-Public Works Replace 2018 1 Ton Dump Truck (H-8) $139,400 
 TOTAL $710,500 

 (Select Board) 
 
 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support transferring $710,500 from the Capital 
Improvement Fund for the purpose of Article 13. 

 

 

   

ARTICLE 13 

Explanation: 

The Town has continually unfunded approximately half of the requests made within the 
Capital Improvement Plan.  Some of those projects warrant deferment, while others may not.  
This year $1,703,400 were projected to be deferred.  At this point many critical items are 
falling off the list not due to lack of need, but due to funding constraints.  This article uses 
available receipts from the Capital Improvement Fund to purchase the items listed above. 



MEMORANDUM

TO:  Elizabeth C. Sullivan, Town Administrator 
FROM:  Gregory C. Rounseville, Assistant Town Administrator 
DATE:  January 22, 2026 

Re:  Additional Recommendation from Capital Improvement Fund $710,500 

The Town has continually unfunded approximately half of the requests made within the Capital 
Improvement Plan.  Some of those projects warrant deferment, while others may not.  This year 
$1,703,400 were projected to be deferred.  At this point many critical items are falling off the list 
not due to lack of need, but due to funding constraints.  The Administration would like to 
propose the use of available “Capital Improvement Fund” to fund some additional items, the 
following additional items are requested:  

Department Project Amount 
220-Fire Replace 2017 Ford Explorer $92,800
422-Public
Works Replace 2011 Truck (M-2) $212,300 
422-Public
Works Relace 2012 Skid Steer (H-24) $116,800 
422-Public
Works Relace 2015 Truck (DPW-3) $114,600 
422-Public
Works Relace 2006 1 Ton Roller $34,600
422-Public
Works Replace 2018 1 Ton Dump Truck (H-8) $139,400 

Total R&A: $710,500 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 14: HOME RULE PETITION – AMEND WATERWAYS CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT FUND 

 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to petition the General Court for special 
legislation to provide as set forth below; provided, however, that the General Court may make 
clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill so submitted, unless the Select Board approves 
amendments to the bill before enactment by the General Court; and further that the Select Board 
is hereby authorized to approve amendments which shall be within the scope of the general public 
objectives of this petition. 
 
An Act Amending the Waterways Capital Improvement Fund for the Town of Dennis 
 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows: 
 
Section 1.  Section 1 of chapter 303 of the acts of 2018 is hereby amended by striking the second 
sentence and replacing it with the following sentence: 
“A portion of the fees collected for boat storage, and a portion of any fees collected pursuant to 
chapter 118 of the acts of 2008, shall be deposited into the fund, without further appropriation.” 
 
Section 2.  Section 2 of chapter 303 of the acts of 2018 is hereby amended by striking the entire 
section and replacing it with the following: 
 
“The following revenues from fees in the town of Dennis shall be deposited into the fund, without 
further appropriation: 1) fifty percent of the revenue collected from the boat storage fees; fifty 
percent of the revenue from transient boater fees; 3) thirty seven and one-half percent of the 
revenues from fees for daily parking of vehicles and trailers; 4) twenty five percent of the revenues 
from fees from slip holders; and 5) one hundred percent of the revenues from fees for boats 
utilizing private docks, as well as fees for dry stored launched boats also known as rack-stored 
boats.    
 
If authorized by by-law, the select board of the town of Dennis may increase or decrease the 
percentages of the above-fees deposited into the fund. 
 
Section 3.   This act shall take effect upon its passage.      
(Select Board) 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support Article 14.  
 

ARTICLE 14 



 

 

 

       

ARTICLE 15: GENERAL BYLAW AMENDMENT - § 19-13  
 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the General Bylaws, Article X of the Town Code, 
Waterways Dredge and Maintenance Program Receipts Reserved Capital Improvements Fund, as 
follows (deleted language shown as stricken through and added language shown in bold);  
 
§ 19-13. Authority to increase or decrease deposit. 
 
In accordance with Chapter 118 of the Acts of 2008, the Select Board Board of Selectmen is 
hereby authorized to increase or decrease the portion of the revenue derived from the Waterways 
fees to be deposited into said fund, the current percentages being shown as follows: 
 
A. Fifty One hundred percent of the transient fees. 
B. Thirty-seven and one-half Seventy-five percent of the parking fees. 
C. Twenty-five Fifty percent of the non-resident slip holders fees. 
D. Twenty-five Fifty percent of the resident slip holders fees. 
E. Fifty One hundred percent of private dock and rack fees 
 
Or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
 

 

ARTICLE 15 

Explanation: 
These fees were considered and approved by the Select Board at the fee hearing on January 9, 
2024. 

In accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee Limitation By-Law, certain fee changes require 
Approval of Town Meeting which are presented in the article. 

The creation of a Harbor Capital Improvement Fund will enable the Town to apply harbor 
related receipts to harbor improvements as it does with Beach, Golf and Transfer Station. 

 



 

 

 

       

ARTICLE 16: GENERAL BYLAW AMENDMENT - § 19-15 WATERWAYS 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the General Bylaws of the Town by adding a new Section 
19-15 to Article XII, entitled “Waterways Capital Improvement Fund”, as shown below:  

 

Article XII Waterways Capital Improvement Fund 

§ 19-15 In accordance with Chapter 303 of the Acts of 2018, as amended, the Select Board is 
hereby authorized to increase or decrease the portion of the revenues listed below, to be 
deposited into the Waterways Capital Improvement Fund, the current percentages being 
shown as follows: 

A.   Fifty percent of the transient fees. 

B.   Thirty-seven and one-half percent of the parking fees. 

C.   Twenty-five percent of the non-resident slip holders fees. 

D.   Twenty-five percent of the resident slip holders fees. 

E.   One hundred percent of private dock and rack fees. 

Or to take any other action relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support Article 16.  
 

ARTICLE 16 

Explanation: 
These fees were considered and approved by the Select Board at the fee hearing on January 9, 
2024. 

In accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee Limitation By-Law, certain fee changes require 
Approval of Town Meeting which are presented in the article. 

The creation of a Harbor Capital Improvement Fund will enable the Town to apply harbor 
related receipts to harbor improvements as it does with Beach, Golf and Transfer Station. 

 



 

 

 

       

ARTICLE 17: WATERWAYS USER FEES  
 
To see if the Town will vote, in accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee Limitation By-Law, to accept 
the following department fee changes; 
 

Department Fee Description 
Current 

Rate 
New Rate 

January 1, 2027 
Harbormaster NEW FEE - Waterways User Fee Trailers NEW $50.00 
Harbormaster NEW FEE - Waterways User Fee Slips/Moorings NEW $100.00 
Harbormaster NEW FEE - Waterways User Fee Private Docks NEW $100.00 

 
and further to create and dedicate 100% of the receipts from the Waterways User Fees to the 
Harbor Capital Improvement Fund; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
 
 

 

ARTICLE 17 

Explanation: 
These fees were considered and approved by the Select Board at the fee hearing on January 9, 
2024. 

In accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee Limitation By-Law, certain fee changes require 
Approval of Town Meeting which are presented in the article. 

The creation of a Harbor Capital Improvement Fund will enable the Town to apply harbor 
related receipts to harbor improvements as it does with Beach, Golf and Transfer Station. 

 



 
 

  
 
 MEMORANDUM	
 

 

 
TO:   JOSEE CARDINAL, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
CC:   ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 
    
FROM:  CONOR SMITH, ACTING HARBOR MASTER 
 
DATE:   MARCH 12, 2026 
     
SUBJECT:   HARBOR FEE INCREASES 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
This memorandum serves as a request from the Administration Office to the Select Board to 
consider an increase in Harbor Fees as outlined below.  Harbor Fees are subject to Town Bylaw 
§36-8.2 that outlines how much a fee can be increased.  The intent of the increase in Harbor Fees 
is to cover the cost of operations and maintenance. 
 
New user fees: 
 

 Waterways User Fee Trailers - $50.00 
 Waterways User Fee Slips/Moorings - $100.00 
 Waterways User Fee Private Docks - $100.00 

 
Below is a table of the current 2026 fees and proposed increases for 2027: 
 
PARKING FEES 
Resident sticker (car only) ..................................................................................................... $60.00 
Resident sticker (car and trailer) .......................................................................................... $105.00 
Non-Resident (car and trailer) ..............................................................................................$110.00 
Daily Parking – Sesuit East Side (Vehicle) per day ………………………………… ..........$10.00 
Daily Parking – Sesuit East Side (Vehicle with Trailer) per day ……………………. .........$10.00 
Daily parking – West ............................................................................................................. $25.00 
Crew Member Parking Sticker.... ..............................................................................$30.00   $50.00 
 
SESUIT HARBOR 
Slips – resident per ft. (20’ minimum)            $100       $105 
Slips – non-resident per ft. (20’ minimum)     $145      $150 
Slip Holder Dock Box ...........................................................................................................$250.00 



 

 

Moorings – resident (16’ minimum) .....................................................................................$190.00 
Moorings – non-resident (16’ minimum) .............................................................................$190.00 
Moorings – over 16’ per ft. .......................................................................................................$8.00 
Overwintering of shellfish  ................................................................. $10 per cleat or $25 per float 
Waterways Special Use Permit – Resident ………………………………………… ..........$100.00 
Waterways Special Use Permit – Non- Resident…………………………………… ..........$300.00 
BASS RIVER 
Slips – resident per ft. (20’ minimum) ....................................................................................$90.00 
Slips – non-resident per ft. (20’ minimum) ..........................................................................$134.00 
Moorings – resident  ............................................................................................ $185.00   $190.00 
Moorings – non-resident ......................................................................................$185.00    $190.00 
SWAN RIVER LANDING 
Rack Storage ...........................................................................................................................$35.00 
Sand Anchor............................................................................................................................$30.00 
PRIVATE DOCK 
Dock storage per ft. (16’ minimum) .........................................................................................$6.00 
Rack storage per ft. (16’minimum) ...........................................................................................$6.00 
TRANSIENT SLIP 
June 1 to September per foot/night………………………………………….................. .........$5.00 
October 1 to May 31per foot/night......………………………………………………… .........$2.00 
Temporary Transient Slip – 4 hour maximum-  .....................................................................$10.00 
Shore power - per cord daily ...................................................................................................$10.00 
TRANSIENT MOORING 
Summer per ft. daily .................................................................................................................$1.50 
Spring & Fall per ft. daily .........................................................................................................$1.00 
OFF LOAD PERMIT 
Light ......................................................................................................................$75.00….$100.00 
Medium ..............................................................................................................$150.00      $200.00 
Heavy ....................................................................................................................................$500.00 
 
PRAM ...................................................................................................................................$130.00 
 
10A float ............................................................................................................$380.00      $400.00 
 
ELECTRICITY 
Low ......................................................................................................................$105.00    $150.00 
High....................................................................................................................$225.00      $300.00 
HAULER 
Daily ........................................................................................................................................$25.00 
Seasonal ................................................................................................................................$100.00 
ILLEGAL FEES 
Mooring.................................................................................................................................$100.00 
Illegal Removal .....................................................................................................................$100.00 
Storage of Illegal Removal ...................................................................................................$300.00 
WAIT LIST                                                                                                                                    $20      $25 



HARBORMASTER DEPARTMENT 
See Appendix G for information on the legal basis of the Harbor Department’s fee 
schedule 
 
PARKING FEES 
Resident sticker (car only) .................................................................................... . $60.00 
Resident sticker (car and trailer) ........................................................................ . $105.00 
Non-Resident (car and trailer) .............................................................................. $110.00 
Daily Parking – Sesuit East Side (Vehicle) per day ………………………………… $10.00 
Daily Parking – Sesuit East Side (Vehicle with Trailer) per day ……………………. $10.00 
Daily parking – West ............................................................................................ . $25.00 
Crew Member Parking Sticker.... ................................................................... $30.0050.00 
 
SESUIT HARBOR 
Slips – resident per ft. (20’ minimum) ...................................................... . $100.00105.00 
Slips – non-resident per ft. (20’ minimum) ................................................. $145.00150.00 
Slip Holder Dock Box ........................................................................................... $250.00 
Moorings – resident (16’ minimum) ...................................................................... $190.00 
Moorings – non-resident (16’ minimum) ............................................................... $190.00 
 
Moorings – over 16’ per ft. ...................................................................................... . $8.00 
Overwintering of shellfish  .................................................... $10 per cleat or $25 per float 
Waterways Special Use Permit – Resident ………………………………………… $100.00 
Waterways Special Use Permit – Non- Resident…………………………………… $300.00 
 
BASS RIVER 
Slips – resident per ft. (20’ minimum) ..................................................................... $90.00 
Slips – non-resident per ft. (20’ minimum) ............................................................ $134.00 
Moorings – resident  ................................................................................ . $185.00190.00 
Moorings – non-resident ............................................................................ $185.00190.00 
 
SWAN RIVER LANDING 
Rack Storage ......................................................................................................... $35.00 
Sand Anchor .......................................................................................................... $30.00 
 
PRIVATE DOCK 
Dock storage per ft. (16’ minimum) .......................................................................... $6.00 
Rack storage per ft. (16’minimum) ........................................................................... $6.00 
 
TRANSIENT SLIP 
June 1 to September per foot/night………………………………….................. .......... $7.00 
October 1 to May 31per foot/night......………………………………………………… .. $2.00 
Temporary Transient Slip – 4 hour maximum-  ...................................................... $10.00 
Shore power - per cord daily per foot/night .............................................................. $1.00 
 
 



TRANSIENT MOORING 
Summer per ft. daily ................................................................................................. $1.50 
Spring & Fall per ft. daily .......................................................................................... $1.00 
 
OFF LOAD PERMIT 
Light ............................................................................................................ $75.00100.00 
Medium ..................................................................................................... $150.00200.00 
Heavy ................................................................................................................... $500.00 
 
PRAM ................................................................................................................. . $130.00 
 
Moorings – 10A Floats .............................................................................. $380.00400.00 
 
ELECTRICITY 
Low .......................................................................................................... . $105.00150.00 
High ......................................................................................................... . $225.00300.00  
 
HAULER 
Daily ....................................................................................................................... $25.00 
Seasonal .............................................................................................................. $100.00 
 
ILLEGAL FEES 
Mooring ................................................................................................................ $100.00 
Illegal Removal ..................................................................................................... $100.00 
Storage of Illegal Removal ................................................................................... $300.00 
 
WAIT LIST 
Slips - Sesuit ................................................................................................. $20.0025.00 
Slips – Bass River ......................................................................................... $20.0025.00 
Moorings - Sesuit .......................................................................................... $20.0025.00 
Moorings – Bass River .................................................................................. $20.0025.00 
Rack – Swan River ........................................................................................ $20.0025.00 
Anchor – Swan River ..................................................................................... $20.0025.00 
Renewal/Maintenance ................................................................................... $20.0025.00 
 
WATERWAYS USER FEES 
**NEW FEE* Trailers .............................................................................................. $50.00 
**NEW FEE* Slips/Moorings ................................................................................ $100.00 
**NEW FEE* Private Docks .................................................................................. $100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 18: SESUIT HARBOR PROJECT BIDDING 

To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds 
$63,800 for designer services related to rebidding for proposed improvements at Sesuit Harbor; 
or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ARTICLE 18 

Explanation 
See attached memo. 
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Town of Dennis, Massachusetts 
$6,452,000 Dredging Bonds dated April 15, 2026 

Assumes Equal Principal, 20 Years 
**interest estimated, subject to change** 

Debt Service Schedule 

4952000 100%

Waterways CIF

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

04/15/2026 - - - - -
10/15/2026 - - 105,230.00 105,230.00 -
04/15/2027 4,952,000.00    247,600.00 4.250% 105,230.00 352,830.00 -
06/30/2027 - - - - 458,060.00
10/15/2027 - - 99,968.50 99,968.50 -
04/15/2028 4,704,400.00    247,600.00 4.250% 99,968.50 347,568.50 -
06/30/2028 - - - - 447,537.00
10/15/2028 - - 94,707.00 94,707.00 -
04/15/2029 4,456,800.00    247,600.00 4.250% 94,707.00 342,307.00 -
06/30/2029 - - - - 437,014.00
10/15/2029 - - 89,445.50 89,445.50 -
04/15/2030 4,209,200.00    247,600.00 4.250% 89,445.50 337,045.50 -
06/30/2030 - - - - 426,491.00
10/15/2030 - - 84,184.00 84,184.00 -
04/15/2031 3,961,600.00    247,600.00 4.250% 84,184.00 331,784.00 -
06/30/2031 - - - - 415,968.00
10/15/2031 - - 78,922.50 78,922.50 -
04/15/2032 3,714,000.00    247,600.00 4.250% 78,922.50 326,522.50 -
06/30/2032 - - - - 405,445.00
10/15/2032 - - 73,661.00 73,661.00 -
04/15/2033 3,466,400.00    247,600.00 4.250% 73,661.00 321,261.00 -
06/30/2033 - - - - 394,922.00
10/15/2033 - - 68,399.50 68,399.50 -
04/15/2034 3,218,800.00    247,600.00 4.250% 68,399.50 315,999.50 -
06/30/2034 - - - - 384,399.00
10/15/2034 - - 63,138.00 63,138.00 -
04/15/2035 2,971,200.00    247,600.00 4.250% 63,138.00 310,738.00 -
06/30/2035 - - - - 373,876.00
10/15/2035 - - 57,876.50 57,876.50 -
04/15/2036 2,723,600.00    247,600.00 4.250% 57,876.50 305,476.50 -
06/30/2036 - - - - 363,353.00
10/15/2036 - - 52,615.00 52,615.00 -
04/15/2037 2,476,000.00    247,600.00 4.250% 52,615.00 300,215.00 -
06/30/2037 - - - - 352,830.00
10/15/2037 - - 47,353.50 47,353.50 -
04/15/2038 2,228,400.00    247,600.00 4.250% 47,353.50 294,953.50 -
06/30/2038 - - - - 342,307.00
10/15/2038 - - 42,092.00 42,092.00 -
04/15/2039 1,980,800.00    247,600.00 4.250% 42,092.00 289,692.00 -
06/30/2039 - - - - 331,784.00
10/15/2039 - - 36,830.50 36,830.50 -
04/15/2040 1,733,200.00    247,600.00 4.250% 36,830.50 284,430.50 -
06/30/2040 - - - - 321,261.00
10/15/2040 - - 31,569.00 31,569.00 -
04/15/2041 1,485,600.00    247,600.00 4.250% 31,569.00 279,169.00 -
06/30/2041 - - - - 310,738.00
10/15/2041 - - 26,307.50 26,307.50 -
04/15/2042 1,238,000.00    247,600.00 4.250% 26,307.50 273,907.50 -
06/30/2042 - - - - 300,215.00
10/15/2042 - - 21,046.00 21,046.00 -
04/15/2043 990,400.00       247,600.00 4.250% 21,046.00 268,646.00 -
06/30/2043 - - - - 289,692.00
10/15/2043 - - 15,784.50 15,784.50 -
04/15/2044 742,800.00       247,600.00 4.250% 15,784.50 263,384.50 -
06/30/2044 - - - - 279,169.00
10/15/2044 - - 10,523.00 10,523.00 -
04/15/2045 495,200.00       247,600.00 4.250% 10,523.00 258,123.00 -
06/30/2045 - - - - 268,646.00
10/15/2045 - - 5,261.50 5,261.50 -
04/15/2046 247,600.00       247,600.00 4.250% 5,261.50 252,861.50 -
06/30/2046 - - - - 258,123.00

-                    

Total $4,952,000.00 - $2,209,830.00 $7,161,830.00 $7,161,830.00



















































 

 

       
 

ARTICLE 19: COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE BUDGET 
 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or reserve for future spending the following amounts 
as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee, with each item considered a separate 
appropriation:  
 
1. Part 1 Reserves:  

A. $193,101 for Open Space;  
B. $193,101 for Historic Resources;  
C. $193,101 for Community Housing;  
D. $1,151,957 for any CPC purpose 

 
2. Part 2 Other Appropriations:   

A. $169,750 for Debt Service from Undesignated Fund Balance;  
B.   $30,000 for CPC Administrative Expenses from Undesignated Fund Balance;  

 
Or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Community Preservation Committee)  
 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X place and support the article.  
  
 

ARTICLE 19 

Explanation: 
Recommended by the Community Preservation Committee X-X-X 
 
As required, the Town annually sets aside funds from revenue into the various CPA categories 
including 10% for open space/recreation, 10% for historic preservation, 10% for community 
housing. The remainder is undesignated and can be used for any of the categories. Debt service 
is the annual payment for projects funded through borrowing. 
 
FY27 Estimated Receipts: 
CPA Tax   $1,631,010 (Estimated at 3% of Levy) 
State Match   $   300,000 (Estimated on FY26 Actual State Match) 
Total Estimated Revenue $1,931,010 
 
Estimated Reserves for Undesignated Fund Balance $1,151,957 



 

 

	
	

ARTICLE 22: AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND 

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME) UNIT A UNION AGREEMENT          
  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund a collective bargaining agreement between the Town and AFSCME Council 93, 
Local 2977 - Unit A Union for Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
 

ARTICLE 22 



 

 

	
 

ARTICLE 23: SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) 

UNIT A AGREEMENT 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund a collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Service Employees 
International Union, Local 888 – Unit A personnel for Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action 
relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article. 

ARTICLE 23 



 

 

	
	

ARTICLE 24: SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) 

UNIT B AGREEMENT 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund a collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Service Employees 
International Union, Local 888 – Unit B personnel for Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action 
relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
  
 

ARTICLE 24 



 

 

 
 

ARTICLE 25: MASS LABORERS’ DISTRICT COUNCIL (MLDC) UNION 

AGREEMENT 
  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to fund a collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Mass Laborers’ 
District Council, Local 1249 personnel for Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action relative 
thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 

ARTICLE 25 



 

       

ARTICLE 26: TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND FROM BEACH CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT FUND - BEACH NOURISHMENT   
 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer $XX,XXX from the Beach Capital Improvement Fund to the 

Finance Committee Reserve Fund for sand nourishment and soil testing for the Corporation Beach 
Coastal Bank; or take any other action relative thereto; 

(Select Board)  

  

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  

 

 

ARTICLE 26 

Explanation 

This article is to replenish the Finance Committee’s reserve fund transfer approved on March 
23, 2026 for sand nourishment and soil testing for the Corporation Beach Coastal Bank. 







 

 

ARTICLE 14 

ARTICLE 30: TRANSFER TO OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

TRUST (OPEB) FUND 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to be deposited into the Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust (OPEB) Fund established 
under Chapter 479 of the Acts of 2009, to be used to fund future benefits; or take any other action 
relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place the article and XXX to support a transfer of $300,000 
from the Landfill Solar Special Revenue Fund for the purpose of Article 30.  

   

 

ARTICLE 30 

Explanation: 
The Town’s OPEB liability is approximately $45 million. This liability is an actuarial estimate 
of the future costs of benefits for Town employees when retired. 
 

The OPEB Trust Committee recommended a total transfer of $300,000 to the OPEB Trust Fund 
on March 23, 2026 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 31: TRANSFER TO GENERAL PURPOSE STABILIZATION FUND 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to the General Purpose Stabilization Fund; or to take any other action relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 

 

Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place the article and X-X-X to support a transfer of $125,000 
from Free Cash for the purpose of Article 31. 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 31 

Explanation: 
This article represents a recurring transfer to fund a reserve. The Town’s goal is to fund the 
General Purpose Stabilization Fund at 10% of budgeted revenue. For FY27 that amount is 
$8,184,779 (includes overrides). 
FY18 transfer $400,000 
FY19 transfer  $810,000 
FY20 transfer $0 
FY21 transfer $1,500,000  
FY22 transfer $0 
FY23 transfer $570,000 
FY24 transfer $250,000 
FY25 transfer $315,000 
The current balance in the General Purpose Stabilization Fund is $ 8,059,687 which is 
approximately $125,000 below the targeted reserve. 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 32: TRANSFER TO WASTEWATER STABILIZATION FUND 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of money to the Wastewater 
Stabilization Fund for the purpose of future wastewater needs; or to take any other action relative 
thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support a transfer of $300,000 from the Landfill 
Solar Special Revenue Fund for the purpose of Article 32.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ARTICLE 32 

Explanation 
This article is a recurring transfer to the Wastewater Stabilization Fund for future wastewater 
needs.  
  
Balance in Wastewater Stabilization Fund is $7,956,683. 
Balance in the Landfill Solar Special Revenue Fund is $1,923,031 



       

ARTICLE 34: ACCEPTANCE OF MGL C. 23B, § 32 - SEASONAL 

COMMUNITY DESIGNATION 
 
To see if the Town will vote to accept on behalf of the Town of Dennis, the Seasonal Community 
Designation as provided for in General Laws Chapter 23B, Section 32(b); or to take any other 
action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
 
 
 
Explanation: 

Requested by the Select Board. 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 34 



  

 
  

MEMORANDUM 
TO:  ELIZABETH SULLIVAN, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR AND THE SELECT BOARD  
FROM:  PAUL H. FOLEY, DENNIS TOWN PLANNER   
DATE:   MARCH 18, 2026  
SUBJECT:  ATM ARTICLE TO ACCEPT THE SEASONAL COMMUNITIES DESIGNATION & FINAL CMR 
 

The State issued final guidance on the potential benefits to, and requirements of, Towns that accept the 

Seasonal Communities designation (MGL23B § 32(h) in Code of Massachusetts (CMR) 760 CMR 76.00 

SEASONAL COMMUNITIES, on February 27, 2026. The law was created per Section 32 of Chapter 150 of 

the Acts of 2024, the “Affordable Homes Act”, wherein the State created a special designation for Towns 

subject to seasonal variations called Seasonal Communities. The Town of Dennis is eligible to accept 

designation due to it being in Barnstable County and more than 35% of our housing stock is seasonal.  

POTENTIAL BENEFITS: The reason to accept the Seasonal Community designation is twofold. One reason 

is the new housing allowances that come with the designation. The second is to be eligible for grants 

through the program, and because accepting the designation may be viewed as a plus or a minus when 

applying for other State grants. The allowances include: Creation of a Year-round Housing Trust Fund 

(CMR 76.05); Housing Preference for Essential Public Employees (CMR 76.06); Artist Housing (CMR 

76.07); Expend funds to develop a Housing Needs Assessment twice a year (CMR 76.08); Hold Year-

round Housing Occupancy Restrictions for rental or other housing created herein (CMR 76.09): 

Residential Property Tax Exemption up to 50% rather than 35% (CMR 76.10). Of these, the one that 

might be most beneficial is the Public Employee Preference, but it should be noted that this benefit 

comes with several qualifiers that seem to indicate that it may not been proven legal yet. 

REQUIREMENTS: To become a designated a Seasonal Community, the Town needs to officially accept 

the designation through a legislative vote at Town Meeting. If the Town chooses to become designated, 

the Town has 24 months {CMR 76.12 (a)} to adopt two required zoning amendments:  

1) CMR 76.04(1) (a): “…to allow Tiny Houses As of Right in…” Residential Zoning Districts. A Tiny 

House is defined as a “Detached Dwelling Unit that is the principal dwelling on a Lot and is not 

more than 400 sf in Floor Area” and shall be Year-round Housing Units. Towns may allow or 

further regulate Movable Tiny Houses (aka Mobile Homes). 

2) CMR 76.04(1) (b): “…to allow Attainable Housing Units on Undersized Lots As of Right in…” all 

districts except the Industrial District. These Undersized Lots would be minimum “10,000 square 

feet or 25% of the minimum lot size for the…” District, though the Town can be more permissive. 

Furthermore, Attainable Housing, is Year-round deed-restricted on undersized lots and “…limits 

occupancy to an individual or household with income that does not exceed 250% AMI…shall not 

require more than one foot of Setback for every 1,000 square feet of Lot size; provided however, 

that in no event shall a Setback requirement exceed 15 feet and in no event shall a Frontage 

requirement exceed 20 feet…).  

Previously, it was understood we had fulfilled the second of the two zoning requirements, as the town 

already allows undersized affordability through §4.9 by Special Permit. That requirement has changed. 

CONCLUSION: The Town could vote to accept Seasonal Communities designation now and see if any of 

the benefits can be realized and if the required zoning can be passed within two years. 



   
 

 
 

   
 

    

    

  

     
    

      
 

   
 

  
  

   
    

   

760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

760 CMR 76.00: SEASONAL COMMUNITIES 

Section 

76.01: Statement of Purpose 
76.02: Definitions 
76.03: Designation and Acceptance 
76.04: Zoning Requirements 
76.05: Year-round Housing Trust Fund 
76.06: Housing Preference for Seasonal Community Essential Public Employees 
76.07: Artist Housing 
76.08: Comprehensive Housing Needs Assessment 
76.09: Year-round Housing Occupancy Restrictions 
76.10: Residential Exemption 
76.11: Waivers 
76.12: Revocation of Designation by EOHLC 

76.01: Statement of Purpose 

The Seasonal Community designation was established by St. 2024, c. 150, § 5 and creates 
a framework for designating communities with substantial seasonal variations in employment 
and developing policies and programs to help them unlock production and preservation 
opportunities for affordable and attainable year-round housing. The designation is designed to 
recognize the unique challenges in these municipalities and to create distinctive tools to address 
their housing needs. To effectuate St. 2024, c. 150, § 5, 760 CMR 76.00, establishes 
frameworks for the implementation of the powers made available to, and the requirements placed 
upon, a Seasonal Community. 

76.02: Definitions 

Acquired. To purchase or obtain ownership of a Dwelling Unit in fee simple or to otherwise 
purchase or obtain a leasehold interest in a Dwelling Unit. 

Affordable Housing Restriction. As defined in M.G.L. c. 184, § 31 and approved by EOHLC 
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 184, § 32. 

Area Median Income or AMI. The area median household income as determined by the United 
States Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

Artist Housing. An Attainable Housing Unit that is designed for occupancy by households 
containing at least one person who byvocation produces or supports artistic and literaryactivities 
as may be defined by a Seasonal Community and will use the Dwelling Unit in pursuit of the 
artistic or literary vocation. 

As of Right.  As defined in M.G.L. c. 40A, § 1A. 

Attainable Housing Unit. A Year-round Housing Unit that is subject to an Affordable Housing 
Restriction or anyother use restriction, whether stated in the form of a deed restriction, easement, 
covenant or condition in any deed, mortgage, will, agreement, lease, or other legally binding 
instrument, executed by or on behalf of the owner of the land that limits occupancy to an 
individual or household with income that does not exceed 250% AMI, or such lower limit as may 
be established by a Seasonal Community. Nothing in 760 CMR 76.00 changes the Subsidized 
Housing Inventory eligibility criteria, and no Attainable Housing Unit shall be counted on the 
Subsidized Housing Inventory unless it satisfies the requirements for the Subsidized Housing 
Inventory under 760 CMR 56.03(2) or any other regulation or guidance issued by EOHLC. 

2/27/26 760 CMR - 709 

(Mass. Register #1568, 02/27/2026) 



    

     
  

   
   

  

   
 

     

      
   

     

    

  

   

    
  

    

  
  

  
   

    

   
  

760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.02: continued 

Board.  The board of trustees for a Trust. 

Building Code.  The Massachusetts state building code, 780 CMR. 

Commissioner. The Commissioner of the Department of Revenue. 

Comprehensive Housing Needs Assessment. An assessment of housing needs in a Seasonal 
Community in accordance with 760 CMR 76.08. 

County Agency. Any department or office of county government and any division, board, 
bureau, commission, district, institution, tribunal, authority or other instrumentality thereof or 
thereunder. 

County Employee. A person holding an office, position, employment, or membership in a 
County Agency that serves a Seasonal Community, whether by election, appointment, contract 
of hire or engagement, whether serving with or without compensation, on a full, regular, 
part-time, or intermittent basis. 

Detached Dwelling Unit. A Dwelling Unit that shares no common or contiguous wall with 
another building or structure. 

Developed. The construction or rehabilitation of a Dwelling Unit, which may include direct 
financial assistance, property tax relief or donation of municipal land; provided, however, that 
the term "developed" shall not include technical assistance or other supportive services. 

Dwelling Unit. A single housing unit providing complete, independent living facilities for one 
or more persons, including permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and 
sanitation. 

Endorsement. The signing of a plan of land by the Planning Board of a Seasonal Community 
pursuant to the subdivision control law under M.G.L. c. 41, §§ 81K through 81GG, certifying 
either approval of the plan of land or that approval under the subdivision control law is not 
required. 

EOHLC. The Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities established pursuant to 
M.G.L. c. 23B. 

EOHLC Office of Fair Housing. The office of fair housing established pursuant to M.G.L. 
c. 23B, § 31. 

Fair Housing Complaint. A complaint alleging housing discrimination pursuant to a state, 
federal, or local anti-discrimination law, including but not limited to, Title VIII of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.), Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 
1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794), 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.), and M.G.L. c. 151B, as amended, 
brought through any of the following: 

(a) private right of action filed in state or federal court or with the United States Department 
of Housing and Urban Development, the Massachusetts Commission Against 
Discrimination, or similar local agency with authority to investigate, adjudicate, and enforce 
such complaints, or 
(b) brought by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, the 
United States Department of Justice, the Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination, 
the Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General, or a local agency with similar authority 
to bring such complaints. 

Floor Area. The sum of the areas of a Dwelling Unit of compliant ceiling height pursuant to the 
Building Code, measured from the interior faces of exterior walls but excluding crawl spaces, 
lofts, enclosed porches and similar spaces. 

2/27/26 760 CMR - 710 



   

  
  

   

   
  

      
 

   
  

 

 
 

   

    
  

   

      
  

     
  

     
 
     

   

  

760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.02: continued 

Frontage. The horizontal distance between the side boundaries of a Lot, measured along the 
front Lot line abutting a street, way, or other means of physical access, as may be defined by a 
Seasonal Community. 

Internal Revenue Code.  The United States Internal Revenue Code. 

Local Building Code. Rules and regulations imposing more restrictive standards than those 
established by the Building Code for construction, alteration, repair, demolition, and removal in 
a city or town that have been approved by the Board of Building Regulations and Standards 
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 143, § 98. 

Lot.  An area of land with definite boundaries that is used, or available for use, as the site of a 
structure, or structures. 

Movable Tiny House. A Tiny House that is a House Trailer or Auto Home, as defined in M.G.L. 
c. 90, § 1 or has been determined by the registrar of motor vehicles to be a motor vehicle, as 
defined in M.G.L. c. 90, § 1 and is required to be registered pursuant to M.G.L. c. 90. 

Municipal Agency. Any department or office of a city or town government and any council, 
division, board, bureau, commission, district, regional school district, institution, tribunal, 
authority or other instrumentality thereof or thereunder. 

Municipal Employee. A person holding an office, position, employment or membership in a 
Municipal Agency of a Seasonal Community, whether by election, appointment, contract of hire 
or engagement, whether serving with or without compensation, on a full, regular, part-time, or 
intermittent basis, but excluding 

(a) elected members of a town meeting and 
(b) members of a charter commission established under Article LXXXIX of the 
Amendments to the Constitution. 

Planning Board.  As defined in M.G.L. c. 41, § 81L. 

Primary Residence. The primaryplace of residence for an individual or household as determined 
by a Seasonal Community. 

Recording. A deed or other title instrument establishing that the Lot that has been duly recorded 
in the registry of deeds or registered in the district of the land court in the county where the Lot 
is located. 

Regional Trust. A Year-Round Housing Trust Fund created pursuant to M.G.L. c. 23B, 
§ 32(d)(iv) for the participation and benefit of more than one Seasonal Community. 

Residential Property Tax Exemption. The residential property tax exemption for class one, 
residential properties adopted pursuant to M.G.L. c. 59, § 5C that is applied only to the principal 
residence of a taxpayer as used by the taxpayer for income tax purposes. 

Seasonal Community Essential Public Employee. A household where at least one person is a 
Municipal Employee, County Employee or State Employee whose employment is necessary to 
the public health and public safety of maintaining a year-round community in a Seasonal 
Community, including, but not limited to, teachers at public institutions, public works 
employees, public safetyemployees, publiclyemployed first responders, town administrators and 
other employees essential for municipal operations. 

Seasonal Community. A municipality that has been designated as a seasonal community and has 
accepted such designation pursuant to M.G.L. c. 23B, § 32(b). 

Secretary.  The Secretary of EOHLC. 

Setback. The minimum linear distance between a boundary of a Lot and a structure located on 
said Lot. 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.02: continued 

Single-family Residential Zoning District. Any Zoning District where single-family residential 
dwellings are a permitted or an allowable use, including any Zoning District where single-family 
residential dwellings are allowed As of Right or by Special Permit. 

Special Permit. A permit issued by a Municipality's special permit granting authority pursuant 
to M.G.L. c. 40A, § 9. 

State Agency. Any department of state government including the executive, legislative or 
judicial, and all councils thereof and thereunder, and any division, board, bureau, commission, 
district, institution, tribunal, authority or other instrumentality within such department, and any 
independent state authority, district, commission, instrumentality or agency. 

State Employee. A person holding an office, position, employment, or membership in a State 
Agency, whether by election, appointment, contract of hire or engagement, whether serving with 
or without compensation, on a full, regular, part-time, or intermittent basis. 

Subsidized Housing Inventory.  As defined in 760 CMR 56.02: Definitions. 

Tiny House. A Detached Dwelling Unit that is the principal dwelling on a Lot and is not more 
than 400 square feet in Floor Area. 

Trust. A Year-Round Housing Trust Fund created pursuant to M.G.L. c. 23B, § 32(d)(iv), 
including Regional Trusts. 

Undersized Lot. A Lot that at the time of Recording or Endorsement is located in a Single-
family Residential Zoning District, does not meet the minimum Lot size requirements for the 
Zoning District and has not merged with an adjacent Lot under common ownership. 

Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction. A limitation on the use and occupancy of a 
Dwelling Unit, whether or not stated in the form of a deed restriction, easement, covenant or 
condition in any deed, mortgage, will, agreement, lease or other legally binding instrument, 
executed by or on behalf of the owner of the land that limits occupancy to individuals or 
households who have executed an agreement with a Seasonal Community, or its designee, to 
occupy the Dwelling Unit as their Primary Residence for not less than ten months in a 12-month 
period, subject to reasonable exceptions for temporary absences as may be included in such 
agreement. Such agreement shall be recorded with the registry of deeds or registered in the 
district of the land court in the county where the Dwelling Unit is located and shall be made part 
of the deed that encumbers such Dwelling Unit. 

Year-round Housing Unit. A Dwelling Unit located in a Seasonal Community that is subject to 
a Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction. 

Zoning. Ordinances and by laws, including base, underlying, and overlay zoning, adopted by 
cities and towns to regulate the use of land, buildings and structures to the full extent of the 
independent constitutional powers of cities and towns to protect the health, safety and general 
welfare of their present and future inhabitants. 

Zoning District. A geographic area within a Municipality which, pursuant to Zoning, is subject 
to use and structure requirements that are uniform within the area. 

76.03: Municipal Acceptance or Denial of a Seasonal Communities Designation 

(1) A municipality that has received a Seasonal Community designation pursuant to M.G.L. 
c. 23B, § 32(b) shall accept or deny such designation by majority vote of the municipal 
legislative body pursuant to M.G.L. c. 4, § 4 and shall notify the Secretary of the result of said 
vote within ten business days via certified mail, or any other method specified by the Secretary. 

(2) A municipality that has accepted a designation pursuant to 760 CMR 76.03(1) may revoke 
such designation in the same manner as acceptance. 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.03: continued 

(3) A municipality that votes to deny a designation under 760 CMR 76.03(1) may subsequently 
accept the designation by majorityvote of the municipal legislative body and notify the Secretary 
pursuant to 760 CMR 76.03(1) without the need for redesignation pursuant to M.G.L. c. 23B, 
§ 32(b). 

76.04: Zoning Requirements 

(1) A Seasonal Community shall amend its Zoning to allow the following uses As of Right in 
Single-family Residential Zoning Districts, in accordance with the procedures for Zoning 
adoption and amendment set forth in M.G.L. c. 40A: 

(a) A Seasonal Community shall amend its Zoning to allow Tiny Houses As of Right in 
Single-family Residential Zoning Districts, provided that such As of Right Zoning for Tiny 
Houses shall include the following: 

1. A requirement that Tiny Houses shall be Year-round Housing Units; 
2. A requirement that Tiny Houses shall comply with all applicable requirements of the 
Building Code and all applicable requirements of the Local Building Code, if any; and 
3. Provisions that may allow or further regulate Movable Tiny Houses. 

(b) A Seasonal Community shall amend its Zoning to allow Attainable Housing Units on 
Undersized Lots As of Right in Single-family Residential Zoning Districts, provided that 
such As of Right Zoning for Attainable Housing Units on Undersized Lots shall require the 
following: 

1. As of Right Zoning for Attainable Housing Units on Undersized Lots established 
pursuant to this section shall, at a minimum, allow Attainable Housing Units As of Right 
if the Undersized Lot is at least 10,000 square feet or 25% of the minimum lot size for 
the Single-family Residential Zoning District where the Undersized Lot is located, 
whichever is greater; provided, however, that nothing in 760 CMR 76.04 prohibits a 
Seasonal Community from establishing more permissive Lot size requirements for the 
As of Right development of Attainable Housing Units on Undersized Lots. 
2. As of Right Zoning for Attainable Housing Units on Undersized Lots established 
pursuant to this section shall not require more than one foot of Setback for every 1,000 
square feet of Lot size; provided however, that in no event shall a Setback requirement 
exceed 15 feet and in no event shall a Frontage requirement exceed 20 feet; and provided 
further, that nothing in 760 CMR 76.04 prohibits a Seasonal Community from 
establishing more permissive Setback requirements for the As of Right development of 
Attainable Housing Units on Undersized Lots. 
3. Any single-family residential Dwelling Unit allowed As of Right on an Undersized 
Lot under Zoning established pursuant to 760 CMR 76.04 shall: 

a. to the extent required by the Seasonal Community, adhere to any applicable floor 
to area ratio requirements of the Seasonal Community and 
b. comply with all applicable federal, state, regional and municipal laws or 
regulations governing wastewater and sewer systems, provided that anysuch regional 
or municipal law or regulation shall not be more restrictive than any federal or state 
law or regulation, unless a more restrictive regional or municipal law or regulation 
is necessary to address one or more specific and articulable concerns directly related 
to public health, safety or welfare and such concerns cannot reasonably be mitigated 
by alternative means. 

4. Any Dwelling Unit, whether an Attainable Housing Unit, or otherwise, that is built 
on an Undersized Lot under Zoning created pursuant to 760 CMR 76.04(1)(b) shall be 
subject to a Year-round Occupancy Restriction and shall comply with any applicable 
prohibitions, limitations, or other requirements of the Seasonal Community related to 
seasonal homes, as defined by the Seasonal Community, or short-term rentals, as defined 
by the Seasonal Community, provided that in no event shall a Seasonal Community allow 
the use of any Dwelling Unit on an Undersized Lot as a seasonal home or short-term 
rental for less than six months in a year. 

(c) Nothing contained within 760 CMR 76.00 is intended to supersede or conflict with any 
federal law which may be applicable to Zoning adopted by a Seasonal Community pursuant 
to 760 CMR 76.04. 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

78.04: continued 

(2) A Seasonal Community shall: 
(a) Submit to EOHLC the text of Zoning adopted pursuant to 760 CMR 76.04(1) in the 
following manner: 

1. for Seasonal Communities subject to Attorney General review and approval pursuant 
to M.G.L. c. 40, § 32, no later than 60 days from final Attorney General action on the 
submission; or 
2. for Seasonal Communities not subject to Attorney General review and approval 
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40, § 32, not later than 60 days from adoption by the Seasonal 
Community. 

(b) Maintain a record of all development permitted under such Zoning established pursuant 
to 760 CMR 76.04(1), which shall include, but not be limited to, the address, gross floor 
area, and any income restrictions that apply to Dwelling Units developed under such Zoning, 
and make such record available to EOHLC upon request. 

76.05: Year-round Housing Trust Fund 

(1) A Seasonal Community may establish a Trust to provide for the creation and preservation 
of Attainable Housing Units for the benefit of year-round residents. 

(2) A Seasonal Community may establish a Trust by a majority vote of the municipal legislative 
body under M.G.L. c. 4, § 4 and may establish a Regional Trust with other Seasonal 
Communities, provided that each Seasonal Community participating in such Regional Trust 
accepts its participation in the Regional Trust by a majority vote of the municipal legislative 
body. 

(3) A Regional Trust shall expire after a set term of calendar years agreed upon by all members 
to said trust, measured from the date of its creation or reauthorization, unless specifically 
reauthorized for a subsequent period byall Seasonal Communities participating in such Regional 
Trust. If EOHLC revokes the designation of a Seasonal Community participating in a Regional 
Trust pursuant to 760 CMR 76.12, the Seasonal Community that has had its designation revoked 
may continue to participate in said Regional Trust only until the expiration of such term, or after 
five years from the creation or authorization of said Regional Trust, whichever is sooner. 

(4) Each Trust shall have a Board, which shall include not less than five trustees. 

(5) A Board for a Trust that is not a Regional Trust shall include the chief executive officer, as 
defined by M.G.L. c. 4, § 7, of the city or town, or its designee, and where the chief executive 
officer is a multi-member body, that body shall designate one of its members to serve on the 
Board. All other trustees of such Board shall be appointed in a city by the mayor or by the city 
manager in a Plan D or Plan E municipality, subject in either case, to confirmation by the city 
council, and in a town by the select board. 

(6) A Board for a Regional Trust shall include, to the extent that it is practicable, not less than 
one resident from each Seasonal Community participating in such Regional Trust. A trustee 
from each Seasonal Community shall be appointed in a city by the mayor or by the city manager 
in a Plan D or Plan E municipality, subject in either case, to confirmation by the city council, and 
in a town by the select board unless the Regional Trust has established a process for participating 
Seasonal Communities to appoint, elect, or otherwise designate trustees, provided that a 
Regional Trust shall ensure, to the extent practicable, representation from each community 
participating in the Trust. 

(7) Trustees of a Board for a Trust or Regional Trust shall serve for a term not to exceed three 
years and may be reappointed for successive terms. 

(8) A trustee of a Board for a Trust or Regional Trust may, to the extent not otherwise 
prohibited by law, serve on any other municipal board or committee, including, but not limited 
to a board of trustees established pursuant to M.G.L. c. 44, § 55C. 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.05: continued 

(9) The powers of the Board, all of which shall be carried out in furtherance of the purpose of 
the Trust and in accordance with M.G.L. c. 44B and M.G.L. c. 23, § 32, shall include, to the 
extent not otherwise prohibited by law, the following powers, which may be modified or omitted 
to the extent authorized by law: 

(a) To accept and receive real property, personal property or money, by gift, grant, 
contribution, devise or transfer from any person, firm, corporation or other public or private 
entity, including but not limited to money, grants of funds or other property, including a 
Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction, tendered to the Trust in connection with any 
ordinance or by-law or any general or special law or any other source, including money from 
M.G.L. c. 44B; provided, however, that any such money received from M.G.L. c. 44B shall 
be used exclusively for community housing, as defined in M.G.L. c. 44B, § 2, and shall 
remain subject to all the rules, regulations and limitations of M.G.L. c. 44B when expended 
by the Trust, and such funds shall be accounted for separately by the Trust; and provided 
further, that at the end of each fiscal year, the Trust shall ensure that all expenditures of funds 
received from M.G.L. c. 44B are reported to the community preservation committee of the 
city or town for inclusion in the community preservation initiatives report to the department 
of revenue; 
(b) To purchase and retain real or personal property; 
(c) To sell, lease, exchange, transfer or convey any personal, mixed, or real property at 
public auction or by private contract for such consideration and on such terms as to credit or 
otherwise, and to make such contracts and enter into such undertaking relative to Trust 
property as the board deems advisable notwithstanding the length of any such lease or 
contract; 
(d) To execute, acknowledge and deliver deeds, assignments, transfers, pledges, leases, 
covenants, contracts, promissory notes, releases, grant agreements and other instruments 
sealed or unsealed, necessary, proper or incident to any transaction in which the Board 
engages for the accomplishment of the purposes of the Trust; 
(e) To employ advisors and agents, such as accountants, appraisers and lawyers as the Board 
deems necessary; 
(f) To pay reasonable compensation and expenses to all advisors and agents and to 
apportion such compensation between income and principal as the Board deems advisable; 
(g) To apportion receipts and charges between incomes and principal as the Board deems 
advisable, to amortize premiums and establish sinking funds for such purpose, and to create 
reserves for depreciation depletion or otherwise; 
(h) To participate in anyreorganization, recapitalization, merger or similar transactions; and 
to give proxies or powers of attorney with or without power of substitution to vote any 
securities or certificates of interest; and to consent to any contract, lease, mortgage, purchase 
or sale of property, by or between any corporation and any other corporation or person; 
(i) To deposit any security with any protective reorganization committee, and to delegate 
to such committee such powers and authority with relation thereto as the Board may deem 
proper and to pay, out of Trust property, such portion of expenses and compensation of such 
committee as the Board may deem necessary and appropriate; 
(j) To carry property for accounting purposes other than acquisition date values; 
(k) To borrow money on such terms and conditions and from such sources as the Board 
deems advisable, to mortgage and pledge trust assets as collateral; 
(l) To make distributions or divisions of principal in kind; 
(m) To comprise, attribute, defend, enforce, release, settle or otherwise adjust claims in 
favor or against the Trust, including claims for taxes, and to accept any property, either in 
total or partial satisfaction of any indebtedness or other obligation, and to continue to hold 
the same for such period of time as the Board may deem appropriate; 
(n) To manage or improve real property, including but not limited to subdividing said real 
property; and to abandon any property which the Board determined not to be worth retaining; 
(o) To hold all or part of the trust property uninvested for such purposes and for such time 
as the Board may deem appropriate; 
(p) To extend the time for payment of any obligation to the Trust; and 
(q) Any additional powers authorized by any general law or special law. 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.05: continued 

(10) To the extent authorized by law, moneys paid to the Trust in accordance with any zoning 
ordinance or by-law, fee, or private contribution may be paid directly into the Trust and need not 
be appropriated or accepted and approved into the Trust. General revenues appropriated into the 
Trust may, to the extent authorized by law, become Trust property and, to the extent authorized 
by law, need not be further appropriated. All moneys remaining in the trust at the end of any 
fiscal year, whether or not expended by the Board within one year of the date they were 
appropriated into the Trust, may, to the extent authorized by law, remain Trust property. 

(11) To the extent required by law, the Trust shall be a public employer and the members of the 
board shall be public employees for purposes of M.G.L. c. 258. 

(12) To the extent required by law, the Trust shall be deemed a municipal agency and the 
Trustees special municipal employees, for purposes of M.G.L. c. 268A. 

(13) The books and records of the Trust shall be audited annually by an independent auditor in 
accordance with accepted accounting practices. 

(14) To the extent required by law, the trust shall be a governmental body. 

76.06: Housing Preference for Seasonal Community Essential Public Employees 

(1) A Dwelling Unit Acquired or Developed by a Seasonal Community may include a 
preference for Seasonal Community Essential Public Employees, subject to the following 
limitations: 

(a) A Seasonal Community Essential Public Employee preference for a Dwelling Unit shall 
not violate state and federal fair housing laws, which include but are not limited to, Title VIII 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.), Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794), Title VI of the Civil Rights Act (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.), and 
M.G.L. c. 151B, as amended, including through discriminatory effects on classes of persons 
protected under such state or federal fair housing laws; and 
(b) A Seasonal Community Essential Public Employee preference for a Dwelling Unit that 
is otherwise eligible for the Subsidized Housing Inventory or is assisted by EOHLC shall 
comply with all of the following: 

1. EOHLC Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing and Resident Selection Plan Guidelines 
or other related EOHLC guidance or directives pertaining to affirmative fair housing 
marketing and resident selection, as may be required by EOHLC, and as maybe amended 
from time to time; and 
2. Applicable state and federal subsidy program requirements. 

(2) A preference for Seasonal Community Essential Public Employees under 760 CMR 76.06(1) 
may be cited as a state program or policy supporting housing for a specified group for the 
purposes of the general public use requirement under § 42(g)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code 
so long as the preference otherwise complies with applicable law and the Seasonal Community 
has complied with the requirements under 760 CMR 76.06(3). 

(3) A Seasonal Community implementing a Housing Preference for Seasonal Community 
Essential Public Employees under this section shall gather and maintain records including: 

(a) A narrative describing the need for the preference, supported by data collected by the 
Seasonal Community and any public input presented to the Seasonal Community as may be 
available. 
(b) A narrative describing how the Seasonal Community determined the employment types 
that are necessary to the public health and public safety of maintaining a year-round 
community in the Seasonal Community. 
(c) A narrative describing how the preference will be applied to tenant selection for a 
Dwelling Units subject to such preference. 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.06: continued 

(d) The number of Dwelling Units within the Seasonal Community that the preference 
applies to. For each Dwelling Unit where the preference applies, the Seasonal Community 
shall gather and maintain the following: 

1. The date that such preference was applied to the unit; 
2. Whether the unit is an Attainable Housing Unit and the income requirements for 
occupancy; 
3. Whether the unit is a rental unit or owner-occupied; and 
4. The number of bedrooms in the unit. 

(e) To the extent feasible, a summary of demographic information of applicant and resident 
households of Dwelling Units subject to the preference, in a form as may be designated by 
the Secretary. 

(4) A Seasonal Community implementing a Housing Preference for Seasonal Community 
Essential Public Employees under 760 CMR 76.06 shall make available all records gathered and 
maintained pursuant to 760 CMR 76.06(3) upon reasonable request by EOHLC, in a form that 
may be designated by the Secretary. 

(5) A Seasonal Community implementing a Housing Preference for Seasonal Community 
Essential Public Employees under 760 CMR 76.06 shall provide written notice to the EOHLC 
Office of Fair Housing within ten days of any of the following: 

(a) receipt of notice of any Fair Housing Complaint against the Seasonal Community 
pertaining to such preference; and 
(b) receipt of any information that demonstrates, or may demonstrate upon reasonable 
investigation, the existence of a Fair Housing Complaint against an owner, manager or agent 
thereof of a Dwelling Unit subject to such preference. 

76.07: Artist Housing 

(1) A Seasonal Community may expend funds designated for the creation and preservation of 
Artist Housing, subject to the following limitations: 

(a) Artist Housing shall not violate state and federal fair housing laws, which include but 
are not limited to, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.), Title 
II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794), Title VI of the Civil Rights Act (42 U.S.C. 
2000d et seq.), and M.G.L. c. 151B, as amended, including through discriminatory effects 
on classes of persons protected under such state or federal fair housing laws; 
(b) Artist Housing that is otherwise eligible for the Subsidized Housing Inventory or is 
assisted by EOHLC shall comply with all of following: 

1. EOHLC Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing and Resident Selection Plan Guidelines 
or other related EOHLC guidance or directives pertaining to affirmative fair housing 
marketing and resident selection, as may be required by EOHLC, and as maybe amended 
from time to time; and 
2. applicable state and federal subsidy program requirements. 

(2) A Seasonal Community expending funds designated for the creation and preservation of 
Artist Housing under this section shall gather and maintain records including, but not limited to: 

(a) A narrative describing the need for the creation and preservation of Artist Housing, 
supported by data collected by the Seasonal Community and any public input presented to 
the Seasonal Community as may be available; 
(b) A narrative describing how the Artist Housing will be designed to support the pursuit 
of artistic or literary vocations; and 
(c) A narrative describing how a household's qualification for Artist Housing will be fairly 
determined and applied to tenant selection for Artist Housing. 

(3) A Seasonal Community expending funds for Artist Housing under this section shall provide 
written notice, in a form provided by EOHLC, to the EOHLC Office of Fair Housing within ten 
days of any of the following: 

(a) receipt of notice of any Fair Housing Complaint against the Seasonal Community 
pertaining to Artist Housing and 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

76.07: continued 

(b) receipt of any information that demonstrates, or may demonstrate upon reasonable 
investigation, the existence of a Fair Housing Complaint against an owner, manager or agent 
thereof of Artist Housing. 

76.08: Comprehensive Housing Needs Assessment 

(1) A Seasonal Community may expend funds to develop a Comprehensive Housing Needs 
Assessment, up to but no more frequently than twice per calendar year, which shall at a 
minimum examine the following: 

(a) The Seasonal Community's existing demographics and housing stock, along with a 
projection of future population and housing needs; 
(b) The capacity of existing infrastructure to accommodate current population and 
anticipated future growth in the Seasonal Community; and 
(c) Housing development constraints and limitations on its current and future needs, 
including but not limited to availability and capacity of water and sewer infrastructure, 
availability of developable land, and environmental factors limiting housing development. 

76.09: Year-round Housing Occupancy Restrictions 

(1) A Seasonal Community, a Trust, or a Regional Trust of which it is a member, may require, 
hold and enforce a Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction for rental or other housing 
created pursuant to 760 CMR 76.04, 760 CMR 76.05 and 760 CMR 76.07. 

(2) A Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction held by a Seasonal Community shall, to the 
extent authorized under M.G.L. c. 184, be exempt from the following: 

(a) the requirements under M.G.L. c. 184, §§ 27 through 30; and 
(b) the procedural requirements under M.G.L. c. 184, § 32. 

(3) If a Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction held by a Seasonal Community provides 
no term limit, then such restriction shall be subject to the 30 year limitation imposed by M.G.L. 
c. 184, § 23, unless eligible for exemption pursuant to M.G.L. c. 184, § 23. 

(4) If a Dwelling Unit is subject to an Affordable Housing Restriction, the holder of the 
Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction shall execute an agreement to subordinate 
obligations and covenants under the Year-round Housing Occupancy Restriction to the 
obligations and covenants under the Affordable Housing Restriction. 

(5) A Seasonal Community shall maintain a record of all Year-round Housing Occupancy 
Restrictions within the Seasonal Community, including the address and any income restrictions 
placed on Dwelling Units subject to said Year-round Housing OccupancyRestrictions, and shall 
make said record available to EOHLC upon request. 

76.10: Residential Exemption 

(1) Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 23B, § 32(f), a Seasonal Community that has adopted the Residential 
Property Tax Exemption, may, at the option of the board of selectmen or mayor, with the 
approval of the city council, as the case may be, increase such exemption to not more than 50% 
of the average assessed value of all class one, residential, parcels within such city or town. 

(2) Upon request by the Commissioner, a Seasonal Community shall provide to the 
Commissioner evidence of its acceptance of the Seasonal Community designation and evidence 
of its vote to increase the residential property tax exemption under 760 CMR 76.10(1). The 
Commissioner may require modifications to a proposed increase to ensure efficient and lawful 
administration of local property tax collection, including but not limited to, establishing an 
effective date for the exemption increase. 
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760 CMR:  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE COMMUNITIES 

7.10: continued 

(3) A city or town that has revoked a Seasonal Community designation pursuant to 
760 CMR 76.03(2) or had a Seasonal Community designation revoked by EOHLC pursuant to 
760 CMR 12.00 shall not continue to provide an increase to the Residential Property Tax 
Exemption pursuant to 760 CMR 76.10(1) and shall be limited to a Residential Property Tax 
Exemption that does not exceed the maximum exemption provided under M.G.L. c. 59, § 5C. 

(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to modify any other requirements of M.G.L. c. 59, 
§ 5C. 

76.11: Waivers 

A Seasonal Community may apply to EOHLC for a waiver from any of the requirements 
under M.G.L. c. 23B, § 32 and any of the requirements under 760 CMR 76.00 by submitting a 
form developed by EOHLC which shall require the Seasonal Community to provide a written 
statement of facts on which such waiver request is based and any supporting documentation, and 
any additional information as may be required by EOHLC. In deciding whether to grant a 
waiver, EOHLC may consider whether the requirement that the Seasonal Community has 
requested a waiver for can reasonably be carried out by existing staff or a regional staff person 
performing equivalent duties and whether compliance with the requirement will result in undue 
hardship. 

76.12: Revocation of Designation 

EOHLC may revoke a Seasonal Community designation under any of the following 
circumstances: 

(a) The Seasonal Community fails to adopt zoning pursuant to 760 CMR 76.04(1) within 
24 months from the effective date of 760 CMR 76.00 or 24 months from the local acceptance 
of the designation pursuant to 760 CMR 76.03, whichever is later; 
(b) The Seasonal Community does not meaningfully permit new residential units under 
zoning established pursuant to 760 CMR 76.04(1). For the purposes of 760 CMR 76.12, 
EOHLC may use the following factors to determine whether a Seasonal Community has 
meaningfully permitted new residential units: 

1. The number of Year-round Housing Units in the Seasonal Community; 
2. The number of Year-round Housing Units permitted under zoning adopted by a 
Seasonal Community pursuant to 760 CMR 76.04(1); 
3. The annual percentage increase in Year-round Housing Units in a Seasonal 
Community; and 
4. The annual gross number of Year-round Housing Units in a Seasonal Community. 

(c) EOHLC determines that the Seasonal Community no longer satisfies the criteria for 
designation pursuant to M.G.L. c. 23B, § 32(b), on which data may be reassessed from time 
to time, provided, however, that EOHLC may only revoke a Seasonal Community's 
designation based on that community's consistent failure to satisfy said criteria over five or 
more consecutive years. 

REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

St. 2024, c. 150, § 5; M.G.L. c. 23B, § 32(h). 
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ARTICLE 38: OWNER’S PROJECT MANAGER (OPM) AND DESIGNER 

SERVICES FOR PROPOSED COMMUNITY CENTER AT 901 ROUTE 134 
 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow the 
sum of $1,800,000 for the cost of OPM and Designer Services for new proposed Community 
Center located at 901 Route 134, including any incidental and related costs; or to take any other 
action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support OPEN for the purpose the article.  
 
 

 

 

Explanation: 
See attached memo. 
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ARTICLE 39: EASEMENTS FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY 

PROJECT 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to grant permanent and temporary 
easements, leasehold, license or other real property interests for wastewater purposes including 
without limitation, for the construction, operation, maintenance and repair of a wastewater 
treatment facility, pumping stations and related appurtenances and for any and all purposes 
incidental or related thereto in, on, over, across and along any portion of the land shown as 
pumping station sites identified as (1) PS1, 100-PS1 Theophilus Smith Road, South Dennis, (2) 
PS2, 20-PS2 Southover, South Dennis, (3) PS3, 485-PS3 Main Street, South Dennis, (4) PS4, 320 
PS4 Trotting Park Road, West Dennis, (5) PS5, 27 PS-5 Route 134, South Dennis, (6) PS6, 592 
PS-6 Main Street (Route 28), West Dennis, (7) PS7, 260 PS-7 Main Street (Route 28), West 
Dennis, and (8) PS8, 104 PS-8 Main Street (Route 28), West Dennis, shown on a plan entitled 
“Town of Dennis, MA, Phase I Pumping Station Locations,” prepared by CDM Smith, a copy of 
which is on file with the Town Clerk, and on a portion of any additional land shown on an amended 
plan, on such terms and conditions as the Select Board may determine, and to further authorize the 
Select Board to enter into all agreements and take any and all actions necessary to or appropriate 
to effectuate the foregoing purposes, or take any other action relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  

Explanation: 
See Attached. 

Required 2/3rds vote. 

ARTICLE 39 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 40: BRUSH GRINDER 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds $606,540 to 
purchase a Brush Grinder; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
 (Select Board) 
 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support a transfer of $606,540 from the Capital 
Improvement Fund for the purchase of a Brush Grinder. 

 

ARTICLE 40 

Explanation: 

See attached memo 

Balance in Capital Improvement Fund $3,908,658 as of 3/17/26 







 

 

       

ARTICLE 41: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to transfer $150,000 from Free Cash for emergency 
management; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board Voted X-X-X to place and support Article 41. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Explanation: 
Per the request of the Select Board to begin funding emergency management costs. 
 

ARTICLE 41 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 42: GOLF BARN UPGRADES FOR ELECTRIC CARTS 

SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING 
 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to transfer $414,500 from the Golf Course Capital 
Improvement Fund for the supplemental costs related to the Golf Barn Upgrades for Electric Carts; 
or take any other action related thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
 
 
Explanation: 
Requested by the Golf Department. 
See attached memo. 
 
The project will promote the transition from gas golf carts to electric. 
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ARTICLE 43: WEST DENNIS BEACH PROJECT BIDDING 

To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds 
$375,000 for OPM/Designer services related to rebidding for proposed improvements at West 
Dennis Beach; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ARTICLE 43 

Explanation 
See attached memo. 
 







       

ARTICLE 44: ACCEPTANCE OF MGL C. 64N SECTION 3 – EXCISE ON 

RETAIL SALES OF MARIJUANA 
 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to accept MGL c. 64N, Section 3 to impose an excise on 
the retail sales of marijuana for adult use at a rate of three percent; or to take any other action 
relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X_X to place and support the article.  
 
Explanation: 
See attached memo and support. 
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ARTICLE 45: HOME RULE PETITION – DIGITAL PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES 

 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to petition the General Court for 
special legislation to provide as set forth below; provided, however, that the General Court may 
make clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill so submitted, unless the Select Board 
approves amendments to the bill before enactment by the General Court; and further that the 
Select Board is hereby authorized to approve amendments which shall be within the scope of the 
general public objectives of this petition. 

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF DENNIS TO PUBLISH LEGAL NOTICES 
DIGITALLY 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the 
authority of the same as follows: 

SECTION 1.  Notwithstanding subsection (b) of section 13 of chapter 4 of the General Laws or any 
other general or special law to the contrary, whenever any officer, department, board, committee, 
or commission of the town of Dennis is to publish a legal notice in a newspaper or newspaper of 
general circulation, as the case may be, such requirement may be satisfied by one or more of the 
following means as authorized in accordance with section 2: 

(a)  a newspaper or newspaper of general circulation’s print publication; 
(b)  a newspaper or newspaper of general circulation’s website; 
(c)  websites reporting local news and opinion which satisfy all criteria for digital publication set 
forth in subsection (c) of said section 13; 
(d)  a website that may be maintained as a statewide repository for such notices; or 
(e)  a town of Dennis website that may be maintained as a repository for such notices. 

SECTION 2.  For all legal notices to be issued by a town of Dennis officer, department, board, 
committee, or commission, the select board shall determine at least 2 of the means of legal notice 
publication set forth in section 2 hereof to be utilized to satisfy publication requirements. The select 
board may revisit its determinations of the means of publication at its discretion. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall take effect upon its passage. 

(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X_X to place and support the article.  
 
Explanation: 
See attached memo and support. 

ARTICLE 45 



       

ARTICLE 46: REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE – TOWN BUILDINGS 
 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a 
sum of money for repairs and maintenance of Town buildings under the direction of the Select 
Board; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board Voted X-X-X to place and support transferring $235,995 from Free Cash for 
the repairs and maintenance of Town buildings under the direction of the Select Board. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Explanation: 
The Select Board will be periodically updated on progress on the projects funded by this 
article. 
 

ARTICLE 46 



 

 

       

ARTICLE 47: TRANSFER TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to the Capital Improvement Fund; or to take any other action relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place the article.  

 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 47 

Explanation: 
This article is a recurring transfer from Free Cash to the Capital Improvement Fund.  

Balance in Capital Stabilization Fund is $3,908,658 as of 3/17//26. 
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WARRANT OF THE SELECT BOARD 

May 5, 2026 
TOWN OF DENNIS 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
BARNSTABLE, ss. 

GREETINGS 

IN THE NAME OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, you are hereby directed to notify and 
warn the Inhabitants of said Town, qualified to vote in Town affairs, to meet at the Dennis-Yarmouth Intermediate 
Middle School, 286 Station Ave., South Yarmouth, MA 02664, in said Town, on Tuesday, the 5th of May, 2026, 
at 7:00 in the evening, then and there to act on the following articles: 

DENNIS WARRANT WITH FINANCE COMMITTEE & SELECT BOARD RECOMMENDATIONS 

ARTICLE 1: Oral Reports  
To hear and act on any heretofore unpublished committee reports. 

(Select Board) 

ARTICLE 2: PRIOR YEAR BILLS 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to pay for 
the prior year unpaid bill(s); or to take any other action relative thereto. 

(Finance Committee) 

ARTICLE 3: FY2026 BUDGET SUPPLEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to 
supplement the following Fiscal Year 2026 Line Item appropriations under Article 4 of the May 6, 2025 Annual 
Town Meeting; or to take any other action relative thereto. 

A. Snow & Ice $      823,633 
B. Fire Overtime $      450,000 
C. Post Storm Clean Up $      312,825 
Total $   1,586,458 

 (Finance Committee) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support a transferring $1,136,458 from Free Cash and $450,000 
from the Ambulance Receipts Reserved for Appropriation Fund for a total of $1,586,458 for the purpose 
of Article 3. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to transfer $1,136,458 from Free Cash and $450,000 from the 
Ambulance Receipts Reserved for Appropriation Fund for a total of $2,073,633 to supplement Fiscal Year 
2026 Line Item appropriations under Article 4 of the May 6, 2025 Annual Town Meeting presented in 
Article 3. 

DRAFT
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ARTICLE 4: FY2027 OPERATING BUDGET 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds such sums of money 
necessary for the operating expenses of the Town for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2026 and ending June 
30, 2027; or take any other action relative thereto. 

(Finance Committee) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the FY27 Departmental Operating Budget in the amount 
of $51,266,780. 
The Finance Committee voted X-X-X to recommend to raise and appropriate $48,096,600 for the purpose 
of this article, and further to recommend to transfer 

$600,911 from PEG Access and Cable Related Fund, 

$1,001,330 from Ambulance Receipts Fund, 

$1,000 from the Bass River Receipts Fund,  

$4,000 from the Barrier Beach Stabilization Fund, 

$169,750 from the Community Preservation Fund,  

$269,375 from the Waterways Dredge and Maintenance Capital Improvement Fund, 

$113,625 from the Golf Capital Improvement Fund, 

$320,400 from the Solid Waste/Recycle Capital Improvement Fund, 

$400,000 from the Solar Special Revenue Fund, 

$99,306 from the Housing Coordinator CPC Grant 24STM#6, 

$77,058 from the CDBG Small Cities Miscellaneous Fund, 

$41,869 from the Wastewater Stabilization Fund 

$50,000 from Sale of Cemetery Lots, and 

$21,556 from the Private Road Betterment Fund, 

For a total of $51,266,780, 

And further recommend that said appropriations be allocated in accordance with line item amounts 
defined under the column, Finance Committee Recommended FY2027. 

ARTICLE 5: FY2027 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET OVERRIDE 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $1,707,803 to fund a portion of the Fiscal Year 2027 general 
fund operating budget contingent upon voter approval of a Proposition 2½ override ballot question or take any 
other action in relation thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  

Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend to raise and appropriate $1,707,803 to fund a portion of 
the Fiscal Year 2027 general fund operating budget contingent upon voter approval of a Proposition 2½ 
override ballot question. 

ARTICLE 6: FY2027 WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND OPERATING BUDGET 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds $274,349 for the below 
FY2027 Wastewater Enterprise Fund Operating Budget; or take any other action relative thereto. 

DRAFT
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440 WATEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND 
BUDGET FY2027 FY2027

DESCRIPTION 
Select Board 

Recommended 
Finance Committee 

Recommended 

EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES                209,298  209,298  

PURCHASE OF SERVICES 59,016  59,016. 

SUPPLIES 1,475  1,475  

TRAINING, DUES, MEMBER 4,560  4,560  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 65,051  65,051  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                274,349  274,349  

REVENUE 

TRANSFERS IN                274,349  274,349  

TOTAL REVENUE             274,349  274,349  

(Finance Committee) 

Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place and support the article. 
The Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend a transfer of $274,349 from the Wastewater 
Stabilization Fund for the FY2027 Wastewater Enterprise Fund budget. 

ARTICLE 7: FY2027 CAPE COD REGIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL ASSESSMENT AND DEBT SERVICE 
To see if the Town will vote to approve an annual school budget for the Cape Cod Regional Technical High 
School for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026 and see what sums of money the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate, or transfer from available funds for the operating expenses of the Cape Cod Regional Technical High 
School system for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026; or to take any other action relative thereto. 

(Cape Cod Regional Technical High School) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article in the amount of $19,300,000 for the annual 
school operating and capital budget and to raise and appropriate $1,608,464 as the Town’s assessment, and 
$566,771 for debt services, for total operating expenses for the Town of $2,175,235 for the Cape Cod 
Regional Technical High School for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 

Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend the article in the amount of $19,300,000 for the annual 
school operating and capital budget and to raise and appropriate $1,608,464 as the Town’s assessment, and 
$566,771 for debt services for total operating expenses for the Town of $2,175,235 for the Cape Cod 
Regional Technical High School for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 

ARTICLE 8: FY2027 CAPE COD REGIONAL TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL ASSESSMENT OVERRIDE
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To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $44,147 for the unfunded portion of the Town’s Assessment 
of the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School system for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026; contingent 
upon voter approval of a Proposition 2½ override ballot question; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Cape Cod Regional Technical High School) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article and to raise and appropriate $44,147 subject 
to an override of Proposition 2½ under M.G.L. c. 59, s. 21C for the unfunded portion of the Town’s 
Assessment for the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 
 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend the article and to raise and appropriate $44,147 subject 
to an override of Proposition 2½ under M.G.L. c. 59, s. 21C for the unfunded portion of the Town’s 
Assessment for the Cape Cod Regional Technical High School for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 
 
ARTICLE 9: FY2027 DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENT AND DEBT SERVICE 
To see if the Town will vote to approve an annual school budget for the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School 
District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026, and to see what sums of money the Town will vote to raise 
and appropriate or transfer from available funds for the operating expenses of the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional 
School District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article in the amount of $87,345,212 for the Fiscal 
Year budget and to raise and appropriate $20,768,211 for the assessment of the Town’s share and 
$1,258,684 for the debt service for a total of $22,026,895 for the Dennis Yarmouth Regional School District 
for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 
Finance Committee:  Voted X-X-X to recommend the article in the amount of $87,345,212 for the Fiscal 
Year budget and to raise and appropriate $20,768,211 for the assessment of the Town’s share and 
$1,258,684 for the debt service for a total of $22,026,895 for the Dennis Yarmouth Regional School District 
for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 
 
ARTICLE 10: FY2027 DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENT OVERRIDE 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $348,050 for the unfunded portion of the Town’s Assessment 
of the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026; contingent upon 
voter approval of a Proposition 2½ override ballot question; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School Committee) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article and to raise and appropriate $348,050 subject 
to an override of Proposition 2½ under M.G.L. c. 59, s. 21C for the unfunded portion of the Town’s 
Assessment for the Dennis Yarmouth Regional School District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 
Finance Committee:  Voted X-X-X to recommend the article and to raise and appropriate $348,050 subject 
to an override of Proposition 2½ under M.G.L. c. 59, s. 21C for the unfunded portion of the Town’s 
Assessment for the Dennis Yarmouth Regional School District for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2026. 
 
ARTICLE 11: CAPITAL OUTLAY – RAISE AND APPROPRIATE  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to purchase 
or fund the following capital outlay items; or to take any action relative thereto. 
 
Department Project Amount 

DRAFT
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155-MIS Electronic Shredder for data destruction $15,042  
155-MIS Replacement of plotters $16,500  
210-Police Fingerprint Scanner $24,700  
210-Police All Terrain Vehicles (ATV - two) $18,000  
220-Fire Turnout Gear Dryers $30,800  
301-DYRSD D/Y Reg. H. S. Masonry Repairs $50,000  
411-Engineering Secondary Roads  $700,000  

411-Engineering Drainage  $350,000  

411-Engineering Sidewalks Engineering/Construction  $350,000  

422-Public Works Replace 2009 Loader (L-3) $336,700  
422-Public Works Replace 2008 Chipper (UT-33) $69,400  
422-Public Works Replace 2007 Sweeper (H-27) $438,350  
422-Public Works Replace Mowers (two) $35,100  
433-Sanitation Scale Replacement $153,000  

 Total $2,587,592 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support to raise and appropriate $2,587,592, for the purpose of 
the article. 
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend to raise and appropriate $2,587,592 for the purpose of 
Article 11. 
 
ARTICLE 12: CAPITAL OUTLAY - OTHER FUNDING SOURCES 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to purchase 
or fund the following capital outlay items, and further, to authorize the Select Board to enter into a lease purchase 
agreement or agreements for a term not to exceed five (5) years; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
Fund Project Amount 
402 Beach Capital 
Improvements Fund Beach Parking Lot $125,000 
  Beach Stairs and Structure Replacement $150,000 
  Total Beach Capital Improvements Fund: $275,000 
406 Waterways Dredge and 
Maintenance Program 
Receipts Reserved and 
Capital Improvements 
Fund Dredging - Sesuit (Outer) $210,000 
  Dredging - Bass River $262,500 
  Dredging - Swan River $78,750 

  

Total Waterways Dredge and Maintenance 
Program Receipts Reserved and Capital 

Improvements Fund: $551,250 
420 Ambulance Receipts 
Maintenance Fund EMS Computer Replacement $77,600 
  Total Ambulance Receipts Maintenance Fund: $77,600 
460 Golf Courses Capital 
Improvement Fund Toro Golf Equipment Year 2 of 4 Lease $110,000 

  Ventrac Year 3 of 4 Lease $14,250 
  Irrigation Replacement $400,000 
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  John Deere Lease Year 1 of 4 Lease $6,600 
  Baroness Sweeper Lease Year 1 of 4 Lease $11,250 
  Ventrac Contour Deck $10,600 
  Toro Equipment Lease Year 1 of 4 Lease $46,550 
  Total Golf Courses Capital Improvement Fund: $599,250 
588- Golf Revolving Fund Replace Chevy Silverado 3500 $73,000 
  GPS System for Electric Carts $80,000 
  Total Golf Revolving Fund: $153,000  
807 Wastewater 
Stabilization Fund Temporary Message Boards (two) $47,300 
 Total Wastewater Stabilization Fund: $47,300  
 TOTAL $1,703,400 

 (Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place and support transferring $275,000 from the Beach Capital Improvement 
Fund, $551,250 from the Waterways Dredge & Maintenance Fund, $77,600 from the Ambulance Receipts 
Fund, $599,250 from the Golf Course Capital Improvement Fund, $153,000 from the Golf Revolving Fund, 
and $47,300 from the Wastewater Stabilization Fund for the purpose of the article. 
 
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend transferring $275,000 from the Beach Capital 
Improvement Fund, $551,250 from the Waterways Dredge & Maintenance Fund, $77,600 from the 
Ambulance Receipts Fund, $599,250 from the Golf Course Capital Improvement Fund, $153,000 from the 
Golf Revolving Fund, and $47,300 from the Wastewater Stabilization Fund for the purpose of the article. 
 
ARTICLE 13: CAPITAL OUTLAY – CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to purchase 
or fund the following capital outlay items, and further, to authorize the Select Board to enter into a lease purchase 
agreement or agreements for a term not to exceed five (5) years; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
Fund Project Amount 
220-Fire Replace 2017 Ford Explorer $92,800 
422-Public Works Replace 2011 Truck (M-2) $212,300 
422-Public Works Relace 2012 Skid Steer (H-24) $116,800 
422-Public Works Relace 2015 Truck (DPW-3) $114,600 
422-Public Works Relace 2006 1 Ton Roller $34,600 
422-Public Works Replace 2018 1 Ton Dump Truck (H-8) $139,400 
 TOTAL $710,500 

 (Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support transferring $710,500 from the Capital Improvement 
Fund for the purpose of Article 13. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $710,500 from the Capital Improvement 
Fund for the purpose of Article 13. 
 
ARTICLE 14: HOME RULE PETITION – AMEND WATERWAYS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to petition the General Court for special legislation to 
provide as set forth below; provided, however, that the General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of 
form only to the bill so submitted, unless the Select Board approves amendments to the bill before enactment by 
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the General Court; and further that the Select Board is hereby authorized to approve amendments which shall be 
within the scope of the general public objectives of this petition. 
 
AN ACT AMENDING THE WATERWAYS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE TOWN OF DENNIS 
 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of 
the same, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1.  Section 1 of chapter 303 of the acts of 2018 is hereby amended by striking the second sentence and 
replacing it with the following sentence: 
“A portion of the fees collected for boat storage, and a portion of any fees collected pursuant to chapter 118 of 
the acts of 2008, shall be deposited into the fund, without further appropriation.” 
 
SECTION 2.  Section 2 of chapter 303 of the acts of 2018 is hereby amended by striking the entire section and 
replacing it with the following: 
 
“The following revenues from fees in the town of Dennis shall be deposited into the fund, without further 
appropriation: 1) fifty percent of the revenue collected from the boat storage fees; fifty percent of the revenue 
from transient boater fees; 3) thirty seven and one-half percent of the revenues from fees for daily parking of 
vehicles and trailers; 4) twenty five percent of the revenues from fees from slip holders; and 5) one hundred 
percent of the revenues from fees for boats utilizing private docks, as well as fees for dry stored launched boats 
also known as rack-stored boats.    
 
If authorized by by-law, the select board of the town of Dennis may increase or decrease the percentages of the 
above-fees deposited into the fund. 
 
SECTION 3.   This act shall take effect upon its passage.      
 
ARTICLE 15: GENERAL BYLAW AMENDMENT - § 19-13  
To see if the Town will vote to amend the General Bylaws, Article X of the Town Code, Waterways Dredge and 
Maintenance Program Receipts Reserved Capital Improvements Fund, as follows (deleted language shown as 
stricken through and added language shown in bold);  
 
§ 19-13. Authority to increase or decrease deposit. 
 
In accordance with Chapter 118 of the Acts of 2008, the Select Board Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized 
to increase or decrease the portion of the revenue derived from the Waterways fees to be deposited into said 
fund, the current percentages being shown as follows: 
 
A. Fifty One hundred percent of the transient fees. 
B. Thirty-seven and one-half Seventy-five percent of the parking fees. 
C. Twenty-five Fifty percent of the non-resident slip holders fees. 
D. Twenty-five Fifty percent of the resident slip holders fees. 
E. Fifty One hundred percent of private dock and rack fees 
 
Or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
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Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend Article 15. 
 
ARTICLE 16:  GENERAL BYLAW AMENDMENT - § 19-15 WATERWAYS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the General Bylaws of the Town by adding a new Section 19-15 to Article 
XII, entitled “Waterways Capital Improvement Fund”, as shown below:  
 

Article XII Waterways Capital Improvement Fund 
§ 19-15 In accordance with Chapter 303 of the Acts of 2018, as amended, the Select Board is hereby 
authorized to increase or decrease the portion of the revenues listed below, to be deposited into the 
Waterways Capital Improvement Fund, the current percentages being shown as follows: 

A.   Fifty percent of the transient fees. 
B.   Thirty-seven and one-half percent of the parking fees. 
C.   Twenty-five percent of the non-resident slip holders fees. 
D.   Twenty-five percent of the resident slip holders fees. 
E.   One hundred percent of private dock and rack fees. 

  
Or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support Article 16.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend Article 16. 
 
ARTICLE 17: WATERWAYS USER FEES  
To see if the Town will vote, in accordance with the Selectmen’s Fee Limitation By-Law, to accept the following 
department fee changes: 
 

Department Fee Description 
Current 

Rate 
New Rate 

January 1, 2027 
Harbormaster NEW FEE - Waterways User Fee Trailers NEW $50.00 
Harbormaster NEW FEE - Waterways User Fee Slips/Moorings NEW $100.00 
Harbormaster NEW FEE - Waterways User Fee Private Docks NEW $100.00 

 
and further to create and dedicate 100% of the receipts from the Waterways User Fees to the Waterways Capital 
Improvement Fund; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend Article 17. 
 
ARTICLE 18: SESUIT HARBOR PROJECT BIDDING 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds $63,800 for 
designer services related to rebidding for proposed improvements at Sesuit Harbor; or take any other action 
relative thereto.  
 

(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
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Finance Committee:  Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $63,800 from OPEN for the purpose of  
Article 18 
 
ARTICLE 19: COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE BUDGET 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or reserve for future spending the following amounts as recommended 
by the Community Preservation Committee, with each item considered a separate appropriation:  
 
1. Part 1 Reserves:  

A. $193,101 for Open Space;  
B. $193,101 for Historic Resources;  
C. $193,101 for Community Housing;  
D. $1,151,957 for any CPC purpose 

 
2. Part 2 Other Appropriations:   

A. $169,750 for Debt Service from Undesignated Fund Balance;  
B.   $30,000 for CPC Administrative Expenses from Undesignated Fund Balance;  

 
Or take any other action relative thereto. 
(Community Preservation Committee)  
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X place and support the article. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend the Article 19 as printed in the warrant. 
 
ARTICLE 20: REVOLVING FUNDS      
To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to Chapter 44, §53E ½, of the Massachusetts General Laws and §33-1 of 
the Town By-Laws to establish the spending limits for existing revolving accounts for Fiscal Year 2027; or to 
take any other action relative thereto. 
 

Program or Purpose 
Authorized Representative 

or Board to Spend 
FY2027 

Authorization 
COA Bus Revolving Fund - 562 Council on Aging Director $35,000 
COA Revolving Fund – 565 Council on Aging Director $200,000 
Golf Revolving Fund – 585 Golf Director $570,000 
Board of Health Revolving Fund - 543 Health Director  $10,000 
Library Revolving Fund – 570 Library Director  $15,000 
Recreation Dept Revolving Fund - 590 Recreation Director $450,000 

 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 4-0-0 to place and support the article. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend Article 20 as printed in the warrant. 
 
ARTICLE 21: DENNIS PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS, IAFF LOCAL 2583 FY26 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund a 
collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Dennis Professional Firefighters, IAFF, Local 2583 
personnel for Fiscal Year 2026; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
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Select Board: Voted 4-0-0 to place the article and support a transfer of $314,726 from the Town 
Administrator Budget Settlement Line of the May 6, 2025 ATM, Article 4 to fund a collective bargaining 
agreement between the Town of Dennis and the Dennis Professional Firefighters, IAFF, Local 2583 
personnel for Fiscal Year 2026.  
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend a transfer of $314,726 from the Town Administrator 
Budget Settlement Line of the May 6, 2025 ATM, Article 4 to fund a collective bargaining agreement 
between the Town of Dennis and the Dennis Professional Firefighters, IAFF, Local 2583 personnel for 
Fiscal Year 2026. 
 
ARTICLE 22: AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME) UNIT 

A UNION AGREEMENT          
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund a 
collective bargaining agreement between the Town and AFSCME Council 93, Local 2977 - Unit A Union for 
Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $XX,XXX from the Town Administrator 
Settlements line of Article 4 of the May 5, 2026 Annual Town Meeting for the purpose of Article 22. 
 
ARTICLE 23: SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) UNIT A AGREEMENT 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund a 
collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Service Employees International Union, Local 888 – 
Unit A personnel for Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of XX,XXX from the Town Administrator 
Settlements line of Article 4 of the May 5, 2026 Annual Town Meeting for the purpose of Article 23. 
 
ARTICLE 24: SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) UNIT B AGREEMENT 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund a 
collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Service Employees International Union, Local 888 – 
Unit B personnel for Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $XX,XXX from the Town Administrator 
Settlements line of Article 4 of the May 5, 2026 Annual Town Meeting for the purpose of Article 24. 
 
ARTICLE 25: MASS LABORERS’ DISTRICT COUNCIL (MLDC) UNION AGREEMENT 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to fund a 
collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Mass Laborers’ District Council, Local 1249 
personnel for Fiscal Year 2027; or take any other action relative thereto. 
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(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $XX,XXX from the Town Administrator 
Settlements line of Article 4 of the May 5, 2026 Annual Town Meeting for the purpose of Article 25. 
 
ARTICLE 26: TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND FROM BEACH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - BEACH 

NOURISHMENT   
To see if the Town will vote to transfer $XX,XXX from the Beach Capital Improvement Fund to the Finance 
Committee Reserve Fund for sand nourishment and soil testing for the Corporation Beach Coastal Bank,;or take 
any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board)  
  
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $XX,XXX from the Beach Capital 
Improvement Fund to the Finance Committee Reserve Fund for the purpose of Article 26. 
 
ARTICLE 27: TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND FROM CABLE CAPITAL STABILIZATION FUND – SERVER ROOM A/C 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to transfer $14,000 from the Cable Capital Stabilization Fund to the 
Finance Committee Reserve Fund line of the May 6, 2025 ATM Article 4 to purchase an air conditioning unit for 
the Town Hall server room; or take any other action related thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 4-0-0 to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend the transfer of $14,000 from the Cable Capital 
Stabilization Fund to the Finance Committee Reserve Fund line of the May 6, 2025 ATM Article 4 to 
purchase an air conditioning unit for the Town Hall server room. 
 
ARTICLE 28: TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND FROM BEACH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND – MOBI MAT  
To see if the Town will vote to transfer $9,971 from the Beach Capital Improvement Fund to the Finance 
Committee Reserve Fund line of the May 6, 2025 ATM Article 4 for a Mobi-mat replacement at Mayflower 
Beach; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board)  
  
Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend a transfer of $9,971 from the Beach Capital Improvement 
Fund to the Finance Committee Reserve Fund line of the May 6, 2025 ATM Article 4 for a Mobi-mat 
replacement at Mayflower Beach. 
 
ARTICLE 29: TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND FROM CABLE CAPITAL STABILIZATION FUND – TM PRODUCTION 

EQUIPMENT   
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To see if the Town will vote to transfer $33,900 from the Cable Capital Stabilization Fund to the Finance 
Committee Reserve Fund line of the May 6, 2025 ATM Article 4 for town meeting production equipment; or take 
any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board)  
  
Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend a transfer of $33,900 from the Cable Capital Stabilization 
Fund to the Finance Committee Reserve Fund line of the May 6, 2025 ATM Article 4 for town meeting 
production equipment. 
 
ARTICLE 30: TRANSFER TO OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS TRUST (OPEB) FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to be 
deposited into the Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust (OPEB) Fund established under Chapter 479 of the 
Acts of 2009, to be used to fund future benefits; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of  $300,000 from Free Cash to the OPEB 
Trust Fund for the purpose of the article. 
 
ARTICLE 31: TRANSFER TO GENERAL PURPOSE STABILIZATION FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to the 
General Purpose Stabilization Fund; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place the article. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $OPEN from OPEN for the purpose of 
Article 31. 
 
ARTICLE 32: TRANSFER TO WASTEWATER STABILIZATION FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of money to the Wastewater Stabilization 
Fund for the purpose of future wastewater needs; or to take any other action relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support a transfer of $300,000 from the Landfill Solar Special 
Revenue Fund for the purpose of Article 32.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $300,000 from the Landfill Solar Special 
Revenue Fund to the Wastewater Stabilization Fund for the purpose of Article 32. 
 
ARTICLE 33: FY2027 ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARIES 
To see if the Town will vote to fix the salary and compensation of the following elected officers of the Town for 
the Fiscal Year commencing July 1, 2026 and ending June 30, 2027, as provided for in Massachusetts General 
Laws, Chapter 41, §108 and acts and amendment thereof, and raise and appropriate or transfer from available 
funds a sum of money therefore; or to take any other action relative thereto.  
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        5 Selectmen   $10,000 ($2,000) each 
        1 Moderator         $450 
        1 Town Clerk  $103,278 
        Total                      $113,728 
 
(Select Board)  
 
Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place and support the article. 
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to fix the Fiscal Year 2027 salaries and compensation of elected officers 
as delineated in Article 14 of the warrant; and that the Town vote to raise and appropriate $113,728 for 
the purpose of the article. 
 
ARTICLE 34: ACCEPTANCE OF MGL C. 23B, § 32 - SEASONAL COMMUNITY DESIGNATION 
To see if the Town will vote to accept on behalf of the Town of Dennis, the Seasonal Community Designation as 
provided for in General Laws Chapter 23B, Section 32(b); or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend the Article 34 as printed in the warrant.  
 
ARTICLE 35: ACCEPTANCE OF MGL CHAPTER 59, §5, CLAUSE 22G   
To see if the Town will vote to accept General Laws Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 22G, to be effective for 
applicable exemptions granted for any fiscal year beginning on or after July 1, 2026; or to take any other action 
relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 4-0-0 to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend Article 35. 
 
ARTICLE 36: DENNIS-YARMOUTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT PEG ACCESS FUNDING 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $24,462 from the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund for PEG 
Access Television per an Agreement with Dennis/Yarmouth Regional School District; or to take any other action 
relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend a transfer of $24,462 from the PEG Access and Cable 
Related Fund for the purpose of Article 36.  
 
ARTICLE 37: CAPE MEDIA CENTER PEG ACCESS FUNDING 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $184,851 from the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund for PEG 
Access Television per an Agreement with Cape Media Center; or to take any other action relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
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Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted 5-0-0 to recommend a transfer of $184,851 from the PEG Access and Cable 
Related Fund for the purpose of Article 37.  
 
ARTICLE 38: OWNER’S PROJECT MANAGER (OPM) AND DESIGNER SERVICES FOR PROPOSED COMMUNITY 

CENTER AT 901 ROUTE 134 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds the sum of $1,800,000 for 
the cost of OPM and Designer Services for new proposed Community Center located at 901 Route 134, including 
any incidental and related costs; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $1,800,000 from OPEN for the purpose of 
Article 38.   
 
ARTICLE 39: EASEMENTS FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY PROJECT 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to grant permanent and temporary easements, leasehold, 
license or other real property interests for wastewater purposes including without limitation, for the construction, 
operation, maintenance and repair of a wastewater treatment facility, pumping stations and related appurtenances 
and for any and all purposes incidental or related thereto in, on, over, across and along any portion of the land 
shown as pumping station sites identified as (1) PS1, 100-PS1 Theophilus Smith Road, South Dennis, (2) PS2, 
20-PS2 Southover, South Dennis, (3) PS3, 485-PS3 Main Street, South Dennis, (4) PS4, 320 PS4 Trotting Park 
Road, West Dennis, (5) PS5, 27 PS-5 Route 134, South Dennis, (6) PS6, 592 PS-6 Main Street (Route 28), West 
Dennis, (7) PS7, 260 PS-7 Main Street (Route 28), West Dennis, and (8) PS8, 104 PS-8 Main Street (Route 28), 
West Dennis, shown on a plan entitled “Town of Dennis, MA, Phase I Pumping Station Locations,” prepared by 
CDM Smith, a copy of which is on file with the Town Clerk, and on a portion of any additional land shown on 
an amended plan, on such terms and conditions as the Select Board may determine, and to further authorize the 
Select Board to enter into all agreements and take any and all actions necessary to or appropriate to effectuate the 
foregoing purposes, or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to.   
 
ARTICLE 40: BRUSH GRINDER 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds $XX,XXX to purchase a 
wood chipper; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
 (Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support a transfer of $XX,XXX from Free Cash for the purchase 
of a wood chipper. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $XX,XXX from Free Cash for the purchase 
of wood chipper. 

DRAFT



 

15 
 

ARTICLE 41: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to transfer $150,000 from Free Cash for emergency management; or to 
take any other action relative thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board Voted X-X-X to place and support Article 41. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $150,000 from Free Cash for emergency 
management. 
 
ARTICLE 42: GOLF BARN UPGRADES FOR ELECTRIC CARTS - SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to transfer $414,500 from the Golf Course Capital Improvement Fund for 
the supplemental costs related to the Golf Barn Upgrades for Electric Carts; or take any other action related 
thereto. 
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $414,500 from the Golf Course Capital 
Improvement Fund for the purpose of Article 42. 
 
ARTICLE 43: WEST DENNIS BEACH PROJECT BIDDING 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds $375,000 for 
OPM/Designer services related to rebidding for proposed improvements at West Dennis Beach; or take any 
other action relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X-X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee:  Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer from Beach Capital Improvement Fund for 
the purpose of Article 43. 
 
ARTICLE 44:  ACCEPTANCE OF MGL C. 64N, SECTION 3 – EXCISE ON RETAIL SALES OF MARIJUANA 
To see if the Town will accept MGL c. 64N, § 3 to impose an excise on the retail sales of marijuana for adult 
use at a rate of three percent; or take any other action relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted X-X_X to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend the article.  
 
ARTICLE 45:  HOME RULE PETITION – DIGITAL PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to petition the General Court for special legislation to 
provide as set forth below; provided, however, that the General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of 
form only to the bill so submitted, unless the Select Board approves amendments to the bill before enactment by 
the General Court; and further that the Select Board is hereby authorized to approve amendments which shall be 
within the scope of the general public objectives of this petition. 
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AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF DENNIS TO PUBLISH LEGAL NOTICES DIGITALLY 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of 
the same as follows: 

SECTION 1.  Notwithstanding subsection (b) of section 13 of chapter 4 of the General Laws or any other general 
or special law to the contrary, whenever any officer, department, board, committee, or commission of the town 
of Dennis is to publish a legal notice in a newspaper or newspaper of general circulation, as the case may be, such 
requirement may be satisfied by one or more of the following means as authorized in accordance with section 2: 
(a) a newspaper or newspaper of general circulation’s print publication;
(b) a newspaper or newspaper of general circulation’s website;
(c) websites reporting local news and opinion which satisfy all criteria for digital publication set forth inA
subsection (c) of said section 13;
(d) a website that may be maintained as a statewide repository for such notices; or
(e) a town of Dennis website that may be maintained as a repository for such notices.

SECTION 2.  For all legal notices to be issued by a town of Dennis officer, department, board, committee, or 
commission, the select board shall determine at least 2 of the means of legal notice publication set forth in section 
2 hereof to be utilized to satisfy publication requirements. The select board may revisit its determinations of the 
means of publication at its discretion. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall take effect upon its passage. 

ARTICLE 46: BUILDING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 
To see if the Town of Dennis will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money 
for repairs and maintenance of Town buildings under the direction of the Select Board; or to take any other action 
relative thereto. 

(Select Board) 

Select Board Voted X-X-X to place and support transferring $235,995 from Free Cash for the repairs and 
maintenance of Town buildings under the direction of the Select Board. 
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend transferring $235,995 from Free Cash for the repairs 
and maintenance of Town buildings.  

ARTICLE 47: TRANSFER TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to the 
Capital Improvement Fund; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
(Select Board) 

Select Board: Voted 5-0-0 to place the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted X-X-X to recommend a transfer of $OPEN from OPEN for the purpose of the 
article. 
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ARTICLE 48: APPOINTED TOWN CLERK 
To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of MGL c. 41, §1B to change the position of elected 
Town Clerk to an appointed position to be appointed by the Select Board for a term of up to three years; 
provided, however, that such change shall not take effect unless it is also approved by the voters at the 2027 
Annual Town Election; or take any other action relative thereto.  
 
(Select Board) 
 
Select Board: Voted 4-1-0 to place and support the article.  
Finance Committee: Voted 3-2-0 not to recommend Article 48. 
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And you are directed to serve this WARRANT by posting up attested copies thereof at EACH OF THE POST 
OFFICES in said TOWN OF DENNIS at least SEVEN (7) days before the time of holding the said meeting. 
HEREOF FAIL NOT, and make a due return of this WARRANT with your doings thereon to the TOWN CLERK, 
at the time and place of the meeting aforesaid. 
Given unto our hands this (       ) day of (                ) in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty SIX. 
 
       DENNIS SELECT BOARD  
 
 
       _______________________________  
       Christopher Lambton, Chair 
 
       _______________________________  
       Carlyn M. Carey, Vice Chair 
 
       _______________________________ 
       John Terrio 
        
       _______________________________ 
       James W. Plath 
        
       _______________________________ 
       Paul McCormick 
 
 
A True Copy, Attest 
 
_______________________________ 
Theresa T. Bunce, Town Clerk 
 
 
BARNSTABLE, ss. 
PURSUANT TO THE WITHIN WARRANT, I have notified and warned the Inhabitants of the Town of Dennis 
by posting up attested copies of the same at EACH OF THE POST OFFICES AND ON THE PRINCIPAL 
BULLETIN BOARD IN THE TOWN HALL OFFICES, SOUTH DENNIS SEVEN (7) days before the date of 
the meeting, as within directed. 
 
______________________________ 
Constable of Dennis 
 
______________________________ 
Date 
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TOWN OF DENNIS 
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION 

WARRANT 
 

Barnstable, ss.  
 

 
To either of the Constables of the Town of Dennis:   
 
 GREETING: 
 
IN THE NAME OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, you are hereby required to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of said town who are qualified to vote in elections to meet at several precincts in said Town at the following 
places:   

 
Precinct 1:        Fire Station II, 350 Paddocks Path, East Dennis 
Precinct 2:   Dennis Senior Center, 1045 Route 134, East Dennis 
Precinct 3: Dennis Public Library, 5 Hall St., Dennis Port  
Precinct 4: 1867 West Dennis Graded School House, 67 School Street, West Dennis 
Precinct 5: Dennis Police Station, 90 Bob Crowell Road, South Dennis 
 
In said Dennis on Tuesday, the twelfth day of May 2026, at 7:00 a.m. then and there to vote for election of the 
following officers: 

 Two Select Board Members for three years 
 One Housing Authority Member for five years 
 One Dennis Yarmouth School Committee member for three years 
 One Old Kings Highway Regional Historic District Commissioner for four years 
 One Water District Commissioner for three years 

 

Ballot Question #1 

Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $44,147 in real estate and personal property taxes 
for the purpose of funding a portion of the Cape Cod Regional High School Assessment for the Fiscal Year 
beginning July 1, 2026? 

 

Ballot Question #2 

Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $348,050 in real estate and personal property taxes 
for the purpose of funding a portion of the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional School District Assessment for the Fiscal 
Year beginning July 1, 2026? 
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Ballot Question #3 

Shall the Town of Dennis be allowed to assess an additional $1,500,000 in real estate and personal property taxes 
for the purpose of funding a portion of the General Fund Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 
2026? 
 
 
        
 
 
 
 Hereof fail not and make return of this warrant with your doings thereon at the time and place of said voting. 
 
 Given under our hands the      day of     , in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Six. 
  

DENNIS SELECT BOARD 
____________________               ______________________ 

Christopher Lambton                              John Terrio          
 
 

_____________________           ______________________ 
James W. Plath                      Paul McCormick       

 
_______________________ 

Carlyn Carey 
 

 
A True Copy, Attest: 
 
 
 
Theresa T. Bunce, Town Clerk 
 
PERSUANT TO THE WITHIN WARRANT, I have notified and warned the Inhabitants of the Town of Dennis by 
posting up attested copies of the same at EACH OF THE POST OFFICES AND ON THE PRINCIPAL BULLETIN 
BOARD IN THE TOWN HALL OFFICES, SOUTH DENNIS, SEVEN (7) days before the date of the meeting, as within 
directed. 
 
 
__________________________ 
Constable of the Town of Dennis 
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   Town of Dennis 
   Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

   March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: Administrative Matters

1. Review and consider extending the Dennis Housing Authority
Community Preservation Grant expiration date from December 31, 2027 to
December 31, 2028

Presenter: 
Regina White, Chair of the Dennis Housing Authority

Back up      
information 
enclosed: 
 

1. Memorandum
2. Revised Grant Agreement
3. Draft Grant Agreement

  Proposed Motion: 
Move to extend the Dennis Housing Authority Community Preservation Grant 
expiration date from December 31, 2027 to December 31, 2028 



Dennis Housing Authority 
167 Center Street  

South Dennis, MA  02660 

Tel: (508) 394-3120   Fax: (508) 760-2352   TTY: (800) 439-2370 

“Equal Opportunity Housing and Employment” 

January 13, 2026 

To the Dennis Select Board: 

It is with deep disappointment that the Dennis Housing Authority submits this request for Select Board 
approval of a limited extension of a Community Preservation Committee grant. 

The Dennis Housing Authority is the recipient of a Community Preservation Committee grant in partial 
support of a Rental Assistance Program benefiting year-round residents of Dennis.  The program, as 
proposed to the CPC in May of 2022, is comprised of rental support of up to $350/month (based on 
need), and a case management component designed to facilitate ongoing housing security.  The program 
anticipated enrollment of twenty households for a period of three years.  During the review process, the 
CPC declared its willingness to fund the rental assistance portion of the program, but not the case 
management element, which the DHA considered integral to the effectiveness of the overall program.  
The CPC also encouraged the DHA to increase the number of households served from twenty to twenty-
seven.  Fortunately, the Select Board and Dennis Affordable Housing Trust came forward with full funding 
for case management, and the program was launched in June of 2023. 

Surprisingly, enrollments in the program got off to a slow start, and while we have developed some 
theories about why that is true, it remains a puzzle.  However, enrollments have reached a high of 
twenty households and now stand at nineteen. (Households may leave the program for a variety of 
reasons, including moving away from Dennis, becoming financially ineligible, etc). 

While the original funding from the CPC was meant to support twenty-seven families, and remains 
available, the Committee has decided that it is unwilling to continue the program.  The prospect of an 
uncertain end date appears to be beyond what this Committee is prepared to tolerate and demonstrates 
a shocking lack of respect for the professionalism of the DHA.  (I have had email from the CPC noting its 
discomfort with “the vast number of variables” in the program, citing number of recipients and their 
individual needs; and another email with “Our only concern is that the money doesn’t just dribble out 
here and there, or that the DHA extends the grant inadvertently”).  It is important to note that the Select 
Board and Housing Trust funds for case management remain available. 

Therefore, while we would rather be requesting your approval of a grant end date commensurate with 
the final household enrollment, we have been directed by the CPC to request an end date of 31 
December 2028. Since these are three-year enrollments, we were forced to discontinue enrolling new 
households on 31 December 2025. 

The amended agreement, as reluctantly approved by the DHA Board, is attached herein.  I would be 
happy to answer any questions or provide further information at your request. 

Sincerely, 

Regina H. White 
Chair, Dennis Housing Authority Board 

RECEIVED MARCH 18, 2026 - REGINA WHITE REQUESTED MARCH MEETING DATE 
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July 23, 2025 

DENNIS, MASSACHUSETTS 

 

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT 

GRANT AGREEMENT  

 

DENNIS HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Rental Assistance Program 

 

 

This GRANT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made on this _______day 

of____________, 2023, by and between the Town of Dennis, a municipal corporation duly 

organized under the laws of Massachusetts and having an address at Dennis Town Hall, 685 

Route 134, South Dennis, Massachusetts 02660, acting by and through the Select Board (the 

"Town"), and the Dennis Housing Authority, a public body politic and corporate established 

pursuant to General Laws Chapter 121B, having an address at 167 Center Street, South Dennis, 

Massachusetts 02660 (the "Grantee"). 
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WITNESSETH: 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Dennis Community Preservation Committee (the "CPC") invited 

submission of proposals for grants of funds for purposes consistent with the Community 

Preservation Act, G.L. c. 44B (the "Act"); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Grantee submitted a proposal in response thereto (the "Proposal"), 

and the CPC reviewed and approved the Proposal and recommended that Town Meeting vote 

to appropriate $388,800 from the Community Preservation Community Undesignated Fund 

Balance to provide rental assistance and establish an associated case management program to 

assist Dennis residents who pay a significant portion of their household income to rent(the 

"Project"); and 

 

WHEREAS, the October 25, 2022, Dennis Special Town Meeting thereafter 

appropriated the funds recommended by the CPC for the Project and authorized the Town to 

enter into a Grant Agreement with the Grantee for the purposes set forth in the Project; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the TOWN and the Grantee agree as follows: 
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1. Funding. As recommended by the CPC under Article 32 of the October 25, 2022    

Special Town Meeting, and as appropriated by said Special Town Meeting, the Town 

shall grant to the Grantee the sum of $388,800 (the "Funds") on the condition that the 

Grantee shall use the Funds for the Project, as set forth more particularly in the 

Proposal and documents attached thereto, and in accordance with the terms of this 

Grant Agreement (collectively, the "Project Documents"). Funds transferred pursuant 

to this Grant Agreement are to be utilized for providing rental assistance to Dennis 

residents and the creation of a case management program to assist the Dennis residents 

who are paying significant portions of their household income on rent. 

  

2.   Conditions. 

 

a) The case management portion of the Grantee’s program shall be established by June 

13, 2023.  

 

3. Contact. The Grantee identifies the following persons for administration of the Project.                   

 

4.   Liability of the Town. The Town's liability hereunder shall be to make the payment 

specified in Section 1 of this Grant Agreement, provided that the conditions set forth in 

Sections 2 and 7 are followed, and the Town shall be under no further obligation or liability. 
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Nothing in this Grant Agreement shall be construed to render the Town or any elected or 

appointed official or employee of the Town, or their successors in office, personally liable 

for any obligation under this Grant Agreement. 

 

5.   Indemnification.  The Grantee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Town and 

its boards, departments, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all 

claims, demands liabilities, actions, causes of actions, costs and expenses, including 

reasonable attorneys’ fees, arising out or related to the Grantee’s administration of the 

Project, and/or actions or omissions of the Grantee and/or the Grantee’s agents, employees, 

and representatives. 

 

6.   Record Keeping. The Grantee agree to keep such records with respect to the utilization 

and the proceeds of this Grant Agreement as are kept in the normal course of business and 

such additional records as may be required by the Town or the CPC. The Grantee further 

agrees to make these records available to the Town upon request during normal business 

hours and as often as the Town may deem necessary and the Town may copy such records. 

The Grantee further agrees to meet from time to time with the Town or its designee(s), 

upon reasonable request, to discuss expenditures under this Agreement.  

 

7.   Payments.  The Town shall disburse the Funds to the Grantee in the manner requested by 

the Grantee in writing (which may include requests by e-mail) upon the presentation of 

invoices for the costs incurred for the Project as follows: 
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a. An initial payment of $129,600 shall be disbursed at the Grantee’s request. 

b. The second payment will be disbursed twelve (12) months from the date of the first 

payment in an amount equal to the rental subsidies and administrative costs for the 

previous twelve (12) months, not to exceed $129,600. 

c. The third payment shall be disbursed twenty-four (24) months from the date of the first 

payment in an amount equal to $64,800less any unspent funds from the previous 

payments.at the grantees request after January 1, 2026 in an amount equal to the 

anticipated expenses of the program for the calendar year 2026 minus any unspent 

funds previously disbursed, not to exceed $75,000. 

c.d. A fourth payment shall be disbursed at the grantees request after January 1, 2027 in an 

amount equal to the anticipated expenses of the program for the calendar year 2027 

minus any unspent funds previously disbursed, not to exceed $90,000. 

e. The A final payment shall be disbursed at the grantees request after January 1, 2028 in 

an amount equal to the anticipated expenses of the program for the calendar year 2028 

minus any unspent funds previously disbursed, not to exceed $30,000. 

d. will be paid thirty (30) months after the first payment date in an amount equal to 

$64,800 less any unspent funs from the previous payments. 

e.f. All Funds paid but not used in support of the Project will be returned to the Community 

Preservation Undesignated Fund Balance by January 30, 2029. 

 

      If the actual total cost of the Project is less than the Funds, all excess funds shall remain 

with the Town.  The Town shall have no obligation to pay any Project cost overruns. 
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8.   Successors and Assigns. This Grant Agreement is binding upon the parties hereto, their 

successors, assigns and legal representatives. The Grantee shall not assign, subcontract or 

otherwise transfer this Grant Agreement in whole or in part, without the prior written 

consent of the Town. 

 

9. Termination. This Agreement shall terminate upon the Grantee’s receipt of the final 

disbursement of all Funds by the Town. In the event the Grantee fails to fulfill all 

obligations under the terms of this Grant Agreement, as determined by the Town, and such 

failure is not cured within forty-five (45) days after the Town has given written notice to 

the Grantee specifying such failure, the Town shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to 

terminate this Grant Agreement upon written notice to the Grantee. Upon receipt of said 

termination notice, the Grantee shall cease to incur additional expenses in connection with 

this Grant Agreement Upon termination, the Town shall be free to pursue any rights or 

remedies provided within this Grant Agreement, including without limitation, recapture 

of Funds as set forth in Section 10 below. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of 

this Grant Agreement, all rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall expire and 

be of no further force and effect, except that the provisions of Sections 4, 6, 9, 10, and 15 

shall survive said expiration or earlier termination. 

 

10. Return of Funds. In the event the Grantee fails to fulfill all obligations under the terms of 

this Grant Agreement and this Grant Agreement is terminated, any Funds granted to the 
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Grantee under this Grant Agreement and not yet expended shall remain in the Community 

Preservation Fund Account without further expenditure thereof. If the Grantee fails to 

fulfill its obligations under the terms of this Grant Agreement as a result of the inability to 

perform as required in the grant or negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the Grantee, 

its agents, employees, contractors or invitees, the Grantee shall be liable to repay to the 

Town the entire amount of the Funds provided under this Grant Agreement, and the Town 

may take such steps as are necessary, including legal action, to recover such funds. Any 

Funds so returned or recovered shall be placed in the Town's Community Preservation 

Fund. In the event that the Town takes legal action under this Grant Agreement, the 

Grantee shall pay any and all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, expended for the 

enforcement of this Grant Agreement. 

 

11. Compliance with Laws. The Grantee shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, 

rules, regulations and orders applicable to the Project, such provisions being incorporated 

herein by reference, and shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary licenses, permits, 

and approvals required in connection with the Project.  No local permit or license is waived 

by the award of this grant. 

 

12. Notice. Any and all notices, or other communications, except as provided in Section 6 

(Reports), required or permitted under this Grant Agreement, shall be in writing and 

delivered by hand or mailed postage prepaid, return receipt requested, by registered or 

certified mail or by other reputable delivery service, to the parties at the addresses set forth 
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on page 1 or furnished from time to time in writing hereafter by one party to the other 

party. Any such notice or correspondence shall be deemed given when so delivered by 

hand, if so mailed, when deposited with the U.S. Postal Service or, if sent by private 

overnight or other delivery service, when deposited with such delivery service. 

 

            13. Severability. If any term or condition of this Grant Agreement or any application thereof 

shall to any extent be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable by the court of competent jurisdiction, the 

validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement 

shall not be deemed affected thereby unless one or both parties would be substantially or materially 

prejudiced. 

 

14.. Governing Law. This Grant Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 

accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Grantee submits 

to the jurisdiction of any of its appropriate courts for the adjudication of disputes arising 

out of this Grant Agreement. 

 

 

 

(Signature page follows) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Grant Contract on the 

day and year first written above. 

 

TOWN OF DENNIS                                                  [GRANTEE] 

BY ITS BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

    

      Dennis Housing Authority 

 

      By:        

Christopher Lambton     Name:  

      Title:  

        

John Terrio        

 

      By:        

James W. Plath                                                Name:  
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      Title:  

       

Paul McCormick     

 

      

Chris Flanagan     
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   Town of Dennis 
   Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

   March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: Administrative Matters

2.   Review and consider appointment of Dennis Housing Authority Tenant

Presenter: Nancy Friend, Director of the Dennis Housing Authority

Back up      
information 
enclosed: 
 

1. Memorandum

  Proposed Motion: 
Move to appoint ____ as tenant of the Local Housing Authority to the Local 
Housing Authority Board

Interviewees: Karen Richardson, Julie McCarthy, Steven W. Floyd, Michael 
Findley, David Mulvihill-Drew, Evens Pierre



 
Town of Dennis 

N:\Select Board\Packets\Packets 2026\3.24.26\Memo to Select Board on Appointing a Tenant Board Member for the 
Dennis Housing Authority.doc 

685 Route 134  •  South Dennis, MA 02660  •  508.760.6115  •  fax: 508.394.8309 

 
To:     Dennis Select Board & Elizabeth Sullivan 
From: Terri Bunce, Dennis Town Clerk 
Date:  March 6, 2026 
RE:    Appointing a Tenant Board Member to the Dennis Housing Authority 
 
Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 12B, §§ 5 & 5A, by Chapter 358 of the Acts of 2020, “An Act 
Enabling Partnerships for Growth,” towns are now required to appoint a tenant of the 
Local Housing Authority (LHA) to the LHA Board. This is known as the Town 
Appointed Tenant Board Member Seat.   
 
On January 14, 2021, a law was enacted that required the Towns to appoint a tenant 
member to a Local Housing Authority Board.  The Dennis Housing Authority is made up 
of 3 Elected members, 1 Governor Appointee and now 1 appointed by our Select Board.  
The terms for all of them is a 5-year term.  
 
I’ve collaborated worked with the Director for the Dennis Housing Authority on this 
process, and all procedures were in place and the deadlines were met.  The Tenants were 
notified of the process on January 27, 2026, of the vacancy. Attached is a flow-chart from 
PHN 2021-01, outlining the process and noting that a “Federal tenant gets preference if 
applicable”.  Based on HUD regulations, the Dennis Housing Authority would be exempt 
from the preference/requirement per 24 CFR Part 964 Subpart E – Resident Board 
Members, and all applicants would be equal. 
 
Below is a list of Tenants who submitted their “Notice of Intent to be considered for the 
Town Appointed Tenant Board Member Seat” to the Dennis Housing Authority. The 
Intention Notice deadline was February 27, 2026.   
 
 Karen Richardson  

Julie McCarthy 
 Steven W. Floyd 
 Michael Findley 
 David Mulvihill-Drew 
 Evens Pierre 
 
The final deadline is to have the Select Board vote to appoint a Tenant member within 30 
days of the Notice of Intent deadline.  
 
Cc:  Nancy Friend, Director, Dennis Housing Authority 
        April Pereira 
        Sara McDonald 
 



Town of Dennis 
Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

  March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item:    Administrative Matters 

3. Review and consider endorsing amendment to Community Preservation
Act Grant Agreement Forward at the Rock, Phase II

Presenter: 
David Kaplan, Executive Director of Forward 

Back up 
information 
enclosed: 

1. Revised Community Preservation Act Grant Agreement Forward at the Rock, 
Phase II

2. Community Preservation Act Grant Agreement Forward at the Rock, Phase II 
with Track Changes

3. Existing Community Preservation Act Grant Agreement Forward at the Rock, 
Phase II

Proposed Motion: 
Move to accept the Community Preservation Act Grant Agreement Forward 
at the Rock, Phase II amendment;

Further move that the Select Board endorse the amended Community 
Preservation Act Grant Agreement Forward at the Rock, Phase II, as 
prepared and presented.



DENNIS, MASSACHUSETTS 

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT 
GRANT AGREEMENT 

FORWARD 
(FRIENDS OR RELATIVES WITH AUTISM & RELATED DISABILITIES, INC.) 

Forward at the Rock, Phase II 

This GRANT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made on this _______day of____________, 
 2026, by and between the Town of Dennis, a municipal corporation duly organized under the laws 
of Massachusetts and having an address at Dennis Town Hall, 685 Route 134, South Dennis, 
Massachusetts 02660, acting by and through the Select Board (the "Town"), and Friends or 
Relatives with Autism & Related Disabilities, Inc. (FORWARD), a Massachusetts non-profit 
corporation, having an address of P.O. Box 1174, South Dennis, Massachusetts 02660 (the 
"Grantee"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Dennis Community Preservation Committee (the "CPC") invited 
submission of proposals for grants of funds for purposes consistent with the Community 
Preservation Act, G.L. c. 44B (the "Act"); and 

WHEREAS, the Grantee submitted a proposal in response thereto (the "Proposal"), and the 
CPC reviewed and approved the Proposal and recommended that Town Meeting vote to 
appropriate from the Community Preservation Community Housing Reserves the sum of $235,000 
and from the Community Preservation Undesignated Fund Balance the sum of $450,000, for a 
total of $685,000 to be used for the purpose of development costs of Phase II of affordable housing 
project on Hokum Rock Road, Dennis (the “Property”), leased by the Town to the Grantee all as 
set forth, more particularly, in the Proposal (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the October 25, 2022 Dennis Special Town Meeting thereafter appropriated the 
funds recommended by the CPC for the Project and authorized the Town to enter into a Grant 
Agreement with the Grantee for the purposes set forth in the Project; 

NOW THEREFORE, the TOWN and the Grantee agree as follows: 

1. Funding. As recommended by the CPC under Article 31 of the October 25, 2022 Dennis Special
Town Meeting, and as appropriated by said Special Town Meeting, the Town shall grant to the
Grantee the sum of $685,000 (the "Funds") on the condition that the Grantee shall use the Funds
only for the purposes of the Project, as set forth more particularly in the Proposal and documents
attached thereto, and in accordance with the terms of this Grant Agreement (collectively, the
"Project Documents").

2. Conditions.
a) The Project must be completed by December 31, 2026. After receiving a recommendation
from the CPC, the Select Board may grant an extension upon review at a public meeting.



b) No disbursement shall be authorized by the accountant until the accountant receives written
authorization of the Community Preservation Committee Chairperson(s).

c) The Grantee agrees to use the Funds for the creation and/or support of community housing.
Grantee shall grant an affordable housing restriction to the Town on all housing units that are
created and/or supported by the use of such Funds on the Property which restriction must (i) require
the Property to be rented to households earning no more than sixty percent (60%) of the area
median income, (ii) survive foreclosure, (iii) contains terms satisfactory to the Town and run to
the benefit and be enforceable by the Town in perpetuity, and (iv) be approved by the Department
of Housing and Community Development (“DHCD”) under G.L. c.184, Sections 31-33, ensuring
that the Property is used for the purposes set forth herein in perpetuity and counted in the Town’s
Subsidized Housing Inventory (the “Restriction”). The Restriction shall be conveyed to the Town
without encumbrances or restrictions that would interfere with the use of the Property for
community housing.

3. Contact. The Grantee identifies David Kaplan as the contact person responsible for 
administration of the Project and as an alternative contact person, Kathy Ohman is authorized to 
act if the contact person is unavailable.

4. Inspections and Reports. The Grantee shall provide the Town with progress reports at three (3)-
month intervals beginning sixty days from the date of the execution of this Contract for as long as 
the Funds remain unexpended, and with final notifications within thirty (30) days after the Project 
has been completed. The Grantee shall submit a final report, including digital photographs and 
other documents, within thirty (30) days of the completion of the Project. If there is an extension 
by the Select Board of the time to complete the Project, then a report shall be delivered to the Town 
within thirty (30) days of the expiration of the extension. These reports may be in electronic format. 
All documents, including, but not limited to, photographs and videos, submitted to the Select 
Board shall become the property of the Town and shall be available for use by the Town and 
available to the public. The Town shall have the right, upon reasonable request, to inspect the work 
of the Grantee, including the right to enter the Property.

5. Indemnification. The Grantee shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Town and its departments, 
officers, employees, servants and agents harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, 
liabilities, actions, causes of actions, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising out of 
or relating to the Grantee's performance of the Project, the condition of the property or the 
negligence or misconduct of the Grantee or the Grantee's agents, representatives, contractors, 
invitees and employees.

6. Record Keeping. The Grantee agrees to keep such records with respect to the utilization and the 
proceeds of this Grant Agreement as are kept in the normal course of business and such additional 
records as may be required by the Town or the CPC. The Grantee further agrees to make these 
records available to the Town upon request during normal business hours and as often as the Town 
may deem necessary, upon reasonable request of the Grantee, the Town shall have access to such 
records and may examine and copy such records. The Grantee further agrees to meet from time to 
time with the Town or its designee(s), upon reasonable request, to discuss
expenditures under this Agreement.



7. Payments.
a. No payments will be made until the Grantee has obtained funding for the completion of the
entire project inclusive of CPC funds.

b. No payments will be made until such time as the Grantee has signed Letter of Intent with the
General Contractor for all development work, including but not limited to land acquisition, direct
construction, and general development work.

c. A payment of $200,000.00, will be made when all necessary permits for the project are issued
if the above conditions in (b) and (c) of this Section 7 are met.

d. A payment of $200,000.00 will be made when the foundation(s) of the building are complete if
the above conditions in (b) and (c) of this Section 7 are met.

e. A final payment of up to $285,000.00 will be made when the Restriction required under Section
2 hereof has been approved by the Department of Housing and Community Development, and the
Restriction and the Town’s acceptance thereof have been recorded with the Barnstable County
Registry of Deeds.

8. Liability of the Town. The Town’s liability hereunder shall be to make the payment specified
in Section 1 of this Grant Agreement, provided that the conditions set forth in Section 2 are
followed, and the Town shall be under no further obligation or liability. Nothing in this Agreement
shall be construed to render the Town or any elected or appointed official or employee of the
Town, or their successors in office, personally liable for any obligation under this Grant
Agreement.

9. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding upon the parties hereto, their successors,
assigns and legal representatives. The Grantee shall not assign, subcontract or otherwise
transfer this Agreement, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the Town.

10. Termination. In the event the Grantee fails to fulfill all obligations under the terms of this
Grant Agreement, as determined by the Town, and such failure is not cured within forty-five (45)
days after the Town has given written notice to the Grantee specifying such failure, the Town
shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to terminate this Grant Agreement upon written notice
to the Grantee. Upon receipt of said termination notice, the Grantee shall cease to incur additional
expenses in connection with this Grant Agreement. Upon termination, the Town shall be free to
pursue any rights or remedies provided within this Grant Agreement, including without limitation,
recapture of Funds as set forth in Section 11 below. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of
this Grant Agreement, all rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall expire and be of no
further force and effect, except that the provisions of Sections 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, and 16 shall
survive said expiration or earlier termination.

11. Return of Funds.  In the event the Grantee fails to fulfill all obligations under the terms of this
Grant Agreement and this Grant Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 10, any Funds
granted to the Grantee under this Grant Agreement and not yet expended shall remain in the
Community Preservation Committee Community Housing Fund without further expenditure



thereof. If the Grantee fails to fulfill its obligations under the terms of this Grant Agreement as a 
result of negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the Grantee, its agents, employees, 
contractors or invitees, the Grantee shall be liable to repay to the Town the entire amount of the 
Funds provided under this Grant Agreement, and the Town may take such steps as are necessary, 
including legal action, to recover such funds. Any Funds so returned or recovered shall be placed 
in the Town's Community Preservation Fund. In the event that the Town takes legal action under 
this Grant Agreement, the Grantee shall pay any and all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, 
expended for the enforcement of this Grant Agreement. 

12. Compliance with Laws. The Grantee shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, rules,
regulations and orders applicable to the Project, such provisions being incorporated herein by
reference, and shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary licenses, permits, and approvals
required in connection with the Project. No local permit or license requirement is waived by the
award of this grant.

13. Notice. Any and all notices, or other communications, except as noticed in Section 6 (Reports),
required or permitted under this Grant Agreement, shall be in writing and delivered by hand or
mailed postage prepaid, return receipt requested, by registered or certified mail or by other
reputable delivery service, to the parties at the addresses set forth on page 1 or furnished from time
to time in writing hereafter by one party to the other party. Any such notice or
correspondence shall be deemed given when so delivered by hand, if so mailed, when deposited
with the U.S. Postal Service or, if sent by private overnight or other delivery service, when
deposited with such delivery service.

14. Community Preservation Act Awareness. Upon being awarded CPC funding, the Grantee shall
identify in its written materials about the Project, including press releases, brochures, web site, and
similar materials, that the project is being funded (entirely or partially) through the Town of Dennis
Community Preservation Fund. The Grantee agrees to post, at a location mutually acceptable by
the parties, a permanent sign, notation or identification stating that the Project received funding
from the Town of Dennis Community Preservation Fund.

15. Severability. If any term or condition of this Grant Agreement or any application thereof shall
to any extent be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable by the court of competent jurisdiction, the
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining terms and conditions of this Grant
Contract shall not be deemed affected thereby unless one or both parties would be substantially
or materially prejudiced.

16. Governing Law. This Grant Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Grantee submits to
the jurisdiction of any of its appropriate courts for the adjudication of disputes arising out of this
Grant Agreement.

Signature Page to Follow 



           IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Grant Contract on the day 
and year first written above. 

GRANTEE:

By:_______________________ 
Name: 
Title: 

By:_______________________ 
Name: 
Title: 

TOWN OF DENNIS

By its Select Board 

_____________________________ 
Christopher Lambton 

_____________________________ 
Carlyn M. Carey

_____________________________ 
John Terrio 

_____________________________ 
Paul McCormick

____________________________ 
James W. Plath 



DENNIS, MASSACHUSETTS 
 

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT 
GRANT AGREEMENT 

FORWARD 
(FRIENDS OR RELATIVES WITH AUTISM & RELATED DISABILITIES, INC.) 

Forward at the Rock, Phase II 
 

This GRANT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made on this _______day of____________, 
2023 2026, by and between the Town of Dennis, a municipal corporation duly organized under 
the laws of Massachusetts and having an address at Dennis Town Hall, 685 Route 134, South 
Dennis, Massachusetts 02660, acting by and through the Select Board (the "Town"), and Friends 
or Relatives with Autism & Related Disabilities, Inc. (FORWARD), a Massachusetts non-profit 
corporation, having an address of P.O. Box 1174, South Dennis, Massachusetts 02660 (the 
"Grantee"). 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, the Dennis Community Preservation Committee (the "CPC") invited 
submission of proposals for grants of funds for purposes consistent with the Community 
Preservation Act, G.L. c. 44B (the "Act"); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Grantee submitted a proposal in response thereto (the "Proposal"), and the 
CPC reviewed and approved the Proposal and recommended that Town Meeting vote to 
appropriate from the Community Preservation Community Housing Reserves the sum of $235,000 
and from the Community Preservation Undesignated Fund Balance the sum of $450,000, for a 
total of $685,000 to be used for the purpose of development costs of Phase II of affordable housing 
project on Hokum Rock Road, Dennis (the “Property”), leased by the Town to the Grantee all as 
set forth, more particularly, in the Proposal (the "Project"); and 
 
WHEREAS, the October 25, 2022 Dennis Special Town Meeting thereafter appropriated the 
funds recommended by the CPC for the Project and authorized the Town to enter into a Grant 
Agreement with the Grantee for the purposes set forth in the Project; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the TOWN and the Grantee agree as follows: 
 
1. Funding. As recommended by the CPC under Article 31 of the October 25, 2022 Dennis Special 
Town Meeting, and as appropriated by said Special Town Meeting, the Town shall grant to the 
Grantee the sum of $685,000 (the "Funds") on the condition that the Grantee shall use the Funds 
only for the purposes of the Project, as set forth more particularly in the Proposal and documents 
attached thereto, and in accordance with the terms of this Grant Agreement (collectively, the 
"Project Documents"). 
 
2. Conditions. 
a) The Project must be completed by December 31, 2026. After receiving a recommendation 
from the CPC, the Select Board may grant an extension upon review at a public meeting. 
 



b) No disbursement shall be authorized by the accountant until the accountant receives written 
authorization of the Community Preservation Committee Chairperson(s). 
 
c) The Grantee agrees to use the Funds for the creation and/or support of community housing. 
Grantee shall grant an affordable housing restriction to the Town on all housing units that are 
created and/or supported by the use of such Funds on the Property which restriction must (i) require 
the Property to be rented to households earning no more than sixty percent (60%) of the area 
median income, (ii) survive foreclosure, (iii) contains terms satisfactory to the Town and run to 
the benefit and be enforceable by the Town in perpetuity, and (iv) be approved by the Department 
of Housing and Community Development (“DHCD”) under G.L. c.184, Sections 31-33, ensuring 
that the Property is used for the purposes set forth herein in perpetuity and counted in the Town’s 
Subsidized Housing Inventory (the “Restriction”). The Restriction shall be conveyed to the Town 
without encumbrances or restrictions that would interfere with the use of the Property for 
community housing. 
 
3. Contact. The Grantee identifies David Kaplan as the contact person responsible for 
administration of the Project and as an alternative contact person, Kathy Ohman is authorized to 
act if the contact person is unavailable. 
 
4. Inspections and Reports. The Grantee shall provide the Town with progress reports at three (3)- 
month intervals beginning sixty days from the date of the execution of this Contract for as long as 
the Funds remain unexpended, and with final notifications within thirty (30) days after the Project 
has been completed. The Grantee shall submit a final report, including digital photographs and 
other documents, within thirty (30) days of the completion of the Project. If there is an extension 
by the Select Board of the time to complete the Project, then a report shall be delivered to the Town 
within thirty (30) days of the expiration of the extension. These reports may be in electronic format. 
All documents, including, but not limited to, photographs and videos, submitted to the Select 
Board shall become the property of the Town and shall be available for use by the Town and 
available to the public. The Town shall have the right, upon reasonable request, to inspect the work 
of the Grantee, including the right to enter the Property. 
 
5. Indemnification. The Grantee shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Town and its departments, 
officers, employees, servants and agents harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, 
liabilities, actions, causes of actions, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising out of 
or relating to the Grantee's performance of the Project, the condition of the property or the 
negligence or misconduct of the Grantee or the Grantee's agents, representatives, contractors, 
invitees and employees. 
 
6. Record Keeping. The Grantee agrees to keep such records with respect to the utilization and the 
proceeds of this Grant Agreement as are kept in the normal course of business and such additional 
records as may be required by the Town or the CPC. The Grantee further agrees to make these 
records available to the Town upon request during normal business hours and as often as the Town 
may deem necessary, upon reasonable request of the Grantee, the Town shall have access to such 
records and may examine and copy such records. The Grantee further agrees to meet from time to 
time with the Town or its designee(s), upon reasonable request, to discuss 
expenditures under this Agreement. 



7. Payments. 
a. No payments will be made until the Grantee has obtained funding for the completion of the 
entire project inclusive of CPC funds. 
 
b. No payments will be made until such time as the Grantee has signed Letter of Intent with the 
General Contractor for all development work, including but not limited to land acquisition, direct 
construction, and general development work. 
 
c. A payment of $200,000.00, will be made when all necessary permits for the project are issued 
if the above conditions in (b) and (c) of this Section 7 are met. 
 
d. A payment of $200,000.00 will be made when the foundation(s) of the building are complete if 
the above conditions in (b) and (c) of this Section 7 are met. 
 
e. A final payment of up to $285,000.00 will be made when a certificate of occupancy is 
awarded for the Project and the Restriction required under Section 2 hereof has been approved by 
the Department of Housing and Community Development, and the Restriction and the Town’s 
acceptance thereof have been recorded with the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds. 
 
8. Liability of the Town. The Town’s liability hereunder shall be to make the payment specified 
in Section 1 of this Grant Agreement, provided that the conditions set forth in Section 2 are 
followed, and the Town shall be under no further obligation or liability. Nothing in this Agreement 
shall be construed to render the Town or any elected or appointed official or employee of the 
Town, or their successors in office, personally liable for any obligation under this Grant 
Agreement. 
 
9. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding upon the parties hereto, their successors, 
assigns and legal representatives. The Grantee shall not assign, subcontract or otherwise 
transfer this Agreement, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the Town. 
 
10. Termination. In the event the Grantee fails to fulfill all obligations under the terms of this 
Grant Agreement, as determined by the Town, and such failure is not cured within forty-five (45) 
days after the Town has given written notice to the Grantee specifying such failure, the Town 
shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to terminate this Grant Agreement upon written notice 
to the Grantee. Upon receipt of said termination notice, the Grantee shall cease to incur additional 
expenses in connection with this Grant Agreement. Upon termination, the Town shall be free to 
pursue any rights or remedies provided within this Grant Agreement, including without limitation, 
recapture of Funds as set forth in Section 11 below. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of 
this Grant Agreement, all rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall expire and be of no 
further force and effect, except that the provisions of Sections 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, and 16 shall 
survive said expiration or earlier termination. 
 
11. Return of Funds.  In the event the Grantee fails to fulfill all obligations under the terms of this 
Grant Agreement and this Grant Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 10, any Funds 
granted to the Grantee under this Grant Agreement and not yet expended shall remain in the 
Community Preservation Committee Community Housing Fund without further expenditure 



thereof. If the Grantee fails to fulfill its obligations under the terms of this Grant Agreement as a 
result of negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the Grantee, its agents, employees, 
contractors or invitees, the Grantee shall be liable to repay to the Town the entire amount of the 
Funds provided under this Grant Agreement, and the Town may take such steps as are necessary, 
including legal action, to recover such funds. Any Funds so returned or recovered shall be placed 
in the Town's Community Preservation Fund. In the event that the Town takes legal action under 
this Grant Agreement, the Grantee shall pay any and all costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, 
expended for the enforcement of this Grant Agreement. 
 
12. Compliance with Laws. The Grantee shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, rules, 
regulations and orders applicable to the Project, such provisions being incorporated herein by 
reference, and shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary licenses, permits, and approvals 
required in connection with the Project. No local permit or license requirement is waived by the 
award of this grant. 
 
13. Notice. Any and all notices, or other communications, except as noticed in Section 6 (Reports), 
required or permitted under this Grant Agreement, shall be in writing and delivered by hand or 
mailed postage prepaid, return receipt requested, by registered or certified mail or by other 
reputable delivery service, to the parties at the addresses set forth on page 1 or furnished from time 
to time in writing hereafter by one party to the other party. Any such notice or 
correspondence shall be deemed given when so delivered by hand, if so mailed, when deposited 
with the U.S. Postal Service or, if sent by private overnight or other delivery service, when 
deposited with such delivery service. 
 
14. Community Preservation Act Awareness. Upon being awarded CPC funding, the Grantee shall 
identify in its written materials about the Project, including press releases, brochures, web site, and 
similar materials, that the project is being funded (entirely or partially) through the Town of Dennis 
Community Preservation Fund. The Grantee agrees to post, at a location mutually acceptable by 
the parties, a permanent sign, notation or identification stating that the Project received funding 
from the Town of Dennis Community Preservation Fund. 
 
15. Severability. If any term or condition of this Grant Agreement or any application thereof shall 
to any extent be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable by the court of competent jurisdiction, the 
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining terms and conditions of this Grant 
Contract shall not be deemed affected thereby unless one or both parties would be substantially 
or materially prejudiced. 
 
16. Governing Law. This Grant Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Grantee submits to 
the jurisdiction of any of its appropriate courts for the adjudication of disputes arising out of this 
Grant Agreement. 
 
 
 Signature Page to Follow 
 
 



 
           IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Grant Contract on the day 
and year first written above. 
 

TOWN OF DENNIS                                                                       GRANTEE:                                                       

By its Select Board 

 

_____________________________                                         
Christopher Lambton 
                                                                                                      By:_______________________ 
_____________________________                                            Name: 
Carlyn M. Carey                                                                           Title: 
 
_____________________________ 
John Terrio 
                                                                                                      By:_______________________ 
_____________________________                                            Name: 
Paul McCormick                                                                          Title: 
 
____________________________ 
James W. Plath 













Town of Dennis 
Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item:    Administrative Matters 

4. Review and consider Barnstable County Assembly of Delegates update on
Luxury Real Estate Transfer Fee Petition

Presenter: 
Select Board 

Back up 
information 
enclosed: 

1. Home Rule Petition Information Sheet

2.   Home Rule Petition No. 1

Proposed Motion: 



Home Rule Petition No. 2026-01 

High-Value Real Estate Transfer Tax - Barnstable County Charter, Article 11 
Adopted by the Assembly of Delegates on Februaiy 18, 2026 - Signed by Speaker Susan Wamer 

What It Does 

A home rule petition asking the state legislature to pass a special law authorizing the Cape Cod regional government to collect a 
transfer tax on high-value real estate sales In any town that opts in. Revenue funds year-round housing. Each town controls 
whether to participate, what rates to set, and what additional exemptions to adopt 

Key Parameters 

Tax range 

Base 11xernptlon 

l..ocaladoptlon 

Revenue split 

Paid by 

Mandatory Exemptions 

0.5% lo 4% of the purchase price above the exemption threshold 

$1,000,000 -towns may set a higher threshold; cannot go lower 

Majority vote of town legislative body + voter approval al subsequent town election 

90% remitted to the participating town's housing trust; 10% retained regionally 

Purchaser, at time of deed recording at the registry of deeds 

Transfers to government entities (federal, state, municipal) 
Transfers under $100 consideration or corrective/confirmatory deeds 
Transfers by operation of law (court orders, decrees) 
Transfers to charitable or religious organizations for their exempt purposes 
Transfers between Immediate family members (spouses, parents/children, grandparents/grandchildren, siblings, step-relations) 
Transfers of property subject to a year-round affordable housing deed restriction 
Primary-residence owners age 62+ who have lived at the property for 10+ years 
Towns may adopt additional exemptions by ordinance or bylaw at any time 

Permissible Uses of Revenue 

Preservation of existing year-round rentals (including deed restrictions) 
Land or structure acquisition for year-round housing development 
Rehabilitation of affordable or attainable housing units 
First-time and Income-qualified homebuyer assistance 

Gap financing and matching funds to leverage slate/federal housing grants 
Any other lawful purpose of municipal affordable or year-round housing trusts 

Note: New development funded by transfer tax revenue and subject to Cape Cod Commission review must comply with the Regional 
Policy Plan's open space goals. 

Governance - Cape Cod Year-Round Housing Fund 

Management board: one appointee per participating town (mus! be a selectperson, councilor, town manager/administrator, or 
professional staff) 
Three-year tenns; meets quarterly; majority quorum required 
Dulles: approve distributions lo towns, appropriate the 10% regional share for regional housing initiatives, and fund administrative 
costs 
Regional government treasurer Is custodian; disbursements by board vote without further appropriation 
Annual reporting required from both the board and each municipal trust receiving funds 

Appeals 

The management board must adopt an appeals regulallon. Aggrieved parties who are denied relief may petition the Appellate Tax 
Board within 60 days under M.G.L Chapter 58A. 

















   Town of Dennis 
   Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

   March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: Administrative Matters

5. Review and consider request for variance to year-round household shellfish 
regulations to extend recreational oyster harvest season from March 31, 2026 to 
April 26, 2026

Presenter: 
Select Board 

Back up      
information 
enclosed: 
 

1. Memorandum

  Proposed Motion: 



 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Select Board 

 

FROM: Jordan Halloran, Shellfish Constable 

 

DATE:  March 9, 2025 

 

SUBJECT:   Extending 2026 Recreational Oyster Season to April 26 

 

The Town of Dennis Natural Resources Department is requesting to extend the recreational 

oyster season to Sunday, April 26, 2026.  

The recreational oyster harvest season in Dennis typically runs from the first Sunday in 

December to the last Sunday in March. This year the season is scheduled as December 7, 2025 

through March 29, 2026. Recreational oyster harvest may only occur on Sundays.  

This winter has been particularly harsh in regard to ice cover in all of the Towns’ estuaries. The 

recreational oyster harvest area at West Dennis Beach, known as Old Field Bend, was covered 

by a sheet of ice for four weeks straight. In addition to the ice cover, many of the winter storms 

have hit this area on Sunday-Monday.  

Due to this loss of available fishing days to ice and weather, the Department of Natural 

Resources is requesting the Select Board allow an extension on the recreational oyster harvest 

through the end of April. This will give recreational harvesters an additional four days of harvest 

for oysters while still allowing the Department to complete other weekend responsibilities as the 

seasons change.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jordan Halloran 

Shellfish Constable 



Town of Dennis 
Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 

March 24, 2026 

Agenda Item: 

Consent Agenda 

Presenter: 
Select Board 

Back up 
information 
enclosed: 

1. Warrant for Payment Summary

Proposed Motion: N/A



3.24.2026 Warrant for Payment Summary Script – To be read by the Select Board Clerk  
 
 

 
The following warrants were signed on March 10th: 
 

• Solar Warrant in the amount of $92,813.68  
 

• Vendor Warrant in the amount of $6,915,166.16 
 
 
 
The following warrants were signed on March 13th: 
 

• Payroll Warrant in the amount of $531,954.01 
 
 
 
The following warrants were signed on March 18th:  
 

• Payroll warrant in the amount of $542,137.78 
 
 

 



 
Town of Dennis 

Select Board Agenda Fact Sheet 
March 24, 2026 

 

Agenda Item:     
 
    Adjourn to Executive Session 

Presenter: 
Select Board 

Back up 
information 
enclosed: 

1. Verbal 

 
Proposed Motion: 

 
Move to adjourn to executive session and to not return.  
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